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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, MARCH 20, 2013 
TIME:  5:30 PM 
PLACE:  PHARR CITY HALL 
  2nd FLOOR, CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS  
  118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD 
  PHARR, TEXAS 78577 

 
PRESIDING: DENNIS BURLESON, CHAIRMAN 

 
 

CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 
 
1. Review of State Highway 68 (Segment D) Project Development Cost, Construction Cost and Schedule 
2. Review of update to Strategic Plan – Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D) 
3. Discussion regarding Depository Services for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
1. REPORTS 

 
A. Update on SH 365 Project – Louis Jones, Program Manager  

 
2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body 

and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is 
desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. The Governing 
Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an 
Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Meeting Act.) 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held February 20, 2013. 
B. Approval of Project Expense Report for Period from February 13, 2013 to March 12, 2013 
C. Approval of Financial Report for January 2013 

 
3. REGULAR AGENDA  

 
A. Resolution 2013-11 – Approval of update to Strategic Plan – Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, 

IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D) 
B. Resolution 2013-09 – Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with 

Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, Inc. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365 
from SH 336 (10th Street) to FM 3072 (Dicker Road) 

C. Resolution 2013-10 – Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with 
DOS Land Surveying, LLC, to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365 from FM 1016 
(Conway Avenue) to SH 336 (10th Street)  
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
 
A. Report on Public Meetings for SH 365 to be held on March 26, 27 & 28, 2013, in McAllen, Mission and Pharr, 

Texas 
 

5. TABLED ITEMS 
 
A. Resolution 2013-05 – Approval of Request from Rio Grande Valley Partnership to Participate with the 2013 

Regional Mobility Study  
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6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  
 
A. Consultation with Board Attorney and Financial Advisor on legal issues pertaining to financial options, 

including current obligations (Section 551.071 T.G.C.) 
B. Consultation with Board Attorney regarding legal issues pertaining to proposed agreement with McAllen 

Economic Development Corporation (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)   
 

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY  
Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public 
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to 
do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to 
address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part 
of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No 
action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. 
Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items 
are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.” 
 
 

 
C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo 
County Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the 
general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 14th day of March, 2013 at 12:00 pm and will remain 
so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with 
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 

                                 

        Flor E. Koll 
        Program Administrator 

 

 

 

Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at        
956-402-4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting. 

http://www.hcrma.net/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 1A 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  1A                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  PROGRAM MANAGER UPDATE ON SH 365 PROJECT     
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report from Program Manager on progess with SH 365 Project      
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report Only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X  None 
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Item 2A 



 
 

 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

         
AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  2A                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD     

FEBRUARY 20, 2013            
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of minutes for the Hidalgo Count Regional Mobility Authority  Board  

of Directors Regular Meeting held March 20, 2013.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held March 20, 2013.             
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
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STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF HIDALGO 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, 
February 20, 2013, at 5:55 pm at the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chamber, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage Boulevard, 
Pharr, Texas, with the following present: 
 

Board Members:  Dennis Burleson, Chairman  HCRMA 
Michael G. Cano, Vice-Chairman  HCRMA 

    Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer HCRMA 
    Forrest Runnels, Director  HCRMA 

David Guerra, Director   HCRMA 
    Alonzo Cantu, Director   HCRMA 
    Josue Reyes, Director   HCRMA 
 
Staff:   Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director HCRMA 

Flor E. Koll, Program Administrator HCRMA 
    Dan Rios, Legal Counsel   HCRMA  
    Blakely Fernandez, Legal Counsel HCRMA 
    Louis Jones, Program Manager  HCRMA 
     

 
Flor E. Koll, Program Administrator, administered the Oath of Office to Josue Reyes, Michael Cano, Ricardo Perez, 
Forrest Runnels and Alonzo Cantu. 
  
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 
 
Chairman Burleson called the regular meeting to order.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Robert Pratt, Citizen, spoke regarding the lack of progress with right of way acquisition for the proposed IBTC Project. 

 
1. REPORTS 

 
A. Update of SH 365 Project – Louis Jones, Program Manager 

Louis Jones, Program Manager, provided a summary update on the progress for the SH 365 Project. Mr. 
Jones also presented the latest schedule for environmental clearance, right of way acquisition, utility 
relocation, final PS&E and project letting. No action taken. 
 

B. Update on La Joya Relief Route – Epi Gonzalez, TxDOT 
Epi Gonzalez, Project Manager, provided a summary update on the progress for the La Joya Relief Route. Mr. 
Gonzalez also presented the latest schedule for environmental clearance, right of way acquisition, utility 
relocation, final PS&E and project letting. No action taken. 
 

C. Annual Progress Report for SH 365 Project – Pilar Rodriguez, HCRMA 
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director, reviewed the required Annual Progress Report submitted to the Texas 
Transportation Commission. Mr. Rodriguez highlighted the accomplishments and milestones for the project 
from January to December 2012. No action taken. 
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2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing 
Body and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if 
discussion is desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 
The Governing Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item, whether or not such item(s) are 
posted as an Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open 
Meetings Act.) 
 
Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by David Guerra, to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried 
unanimously. 

 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held January 16, 2013. 

Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held January 16, 2013 as presented. 
 

B. Approval of Project Expense Report for the Period from January 9, 2013 to February 12, 2013. 
Approved the Project Expense Report for the Period from January 9, 2013 to February 12, 2013. 
 

C. Approval of Financial Report for December 2012. 
Approved the Financial Report for December 2012 as presented. 

 
D. Resolution 2013-08 – Authorizing the Removal of Joe Olivarez as a Signatory on all First National Bank 

Accounts and the Addition of Michael Cano, Ricardo Perez, Forrest Runnels, David Guerra, Alonzo Cantu and 
Josue Reyes as authorized signatories on all First National Bank Accounts. 
Approved Resolution 2013-08 – Authorizing the Removal of Joe Olivarez as a Signatory on all First National 
Bank Accounts and the Addition of Michael Cano, Ricardo Perez, Forrest Runnels, David Guerra, Alonzo Cantu 
and Josue Reyes as authorized signatories on all First National Bank Accounts as presented. 

 
3. REGULAR AGENDA 

 
A. Resolution 2013-05 – Approval of Request from Rio Grande Valley Partnership to Participate with the 2013 

Regional Mobility Study. 
Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by Forrest Runnels, to table Resolution 2013-05 – Approval of 
Request from Rio Grande Valley Partnership to Participate with the 2013 Regional Mobility Study for 
additional information. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
B. Resolution 2013-06 – Approval of Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority’s 83rd Legislative Program. 

Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by Ricado Perez, to approve Resolution 2013-06 – Approval of 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority’s 83rd Legislative Program. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

C. Resolution 2013-07 – Approval of a Budget Amendment in the amount of $20,000 to fund Participation with 
the Rio Grande Valley Partnership 2013 Regional Mobility Study. 
No action taken. 

 
4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 
A. Report on Texas Transportation Forum Meeting held February 17-19, 2013, in Austin, Texas. 

Chairman Burleson reported on the Texas Transportation Forum Meeting. No action taken. 
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5. TABLED ITEMS 
 
A. Resolution 2013-04 – Extension of Professional Service Agreement for one (1) year with the Law Office of 

Dan Rios and Tuggey Fernandez, LLP. 
Motion by Ricardo Perez, with a second by David Guerra, to remove Item 5A from the table. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Motion by Ricardo Perez, with a second by Michael Cano, to approve Resolution 2013-04 – Extension of 
Professional Service Agreement for one (1) year with the Law Office of Dan Rios and Tuggey Fernandez, 
LLP. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  
 
Motion by Alonzo Cantu, with a second by Michael Cano, to enter into Executive Session pursuant to Chapter 
551, Texas Government Code, Section 551.071 Consultation with Attorney for Item 6B. Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Chairman Burleson recessed the open meeting at 7:12 pm to go into Executive Session. Chairman Burleson 
reconvened the open meeting at 7:21 pm with the follow action taken on Executive Session items: 
 
A. Consultation with Board Attorney and Financial Advisor on legal issues pertaining to financial options, 

including current obligations (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
No action taken. 

 
B. Consultation with Board Attorney regarding legal issues pertaining to the scope of the proposed South Texas 

Class I Rail Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
No action taken. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 7:22 pm.  
 
 

  
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Dennis Burleson, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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Item 2B 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  2B                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT EXPENSE REPORT FROM FEBRUARY 13, 2013 

THROUGH MARCH 12, 2013          
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project expense report for the period from February 13, 2013 to  

March 12, 2013.            
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A 
 

Funding Source:   Vehicle Registration Fund Balance after Expenses $4,629,959.60 
    
   General Account     $  44,109.96 
   Loop Account      $248,100.01 
   Debt Service Account                $148,347.02 
   Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $440,566.99 

       
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project expense report for the period from   
 February 13, 2013 to March 12, 2013 as presented.       
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 12, 2013 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from February 13, 2013 to March 12, 2013  

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on February 13, 2013 and ending on March 
12, 2013. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $44,109.96, Loop Account total $248,100.01, and for the Debt 
Service Account total $148,347.02. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $440,566.99. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $440,566.99. 
 
This leaves a balance in the Vehicle Registration Fund after expenses of $4,629,959.60. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Account - 280003536
Make Check Payable to Date Memo: Amount Ck #

Salaries & Wages              

16200.000 City of McAllen 10/17/2012 Adjustments Jul-Sep 2012 767.56$                           

16200.000 City of McAllen 2/6/2013 Adjustments Oct-Dec 2012 164.04$                           

16200.000 City of McAllen 2/6/2013 Payroll 3       1/12/13-2/3/13 9,926.41$                       

16200.000 City of McAllen 2/15/2013 000020773&000021562 Admin Fees 238.00$                           

16200.000 City of McAllen 2/20/2013 Payroll 4       2/4/13-2/17/13 11,017.31$                     

Supplies                                       

16620.000 dahill

Travel & Training                       

16660.000 A Fast Delivery 2/18/2013 2013000649 212.50$                           

16660.000 A Fast Delivery 3/4/2013 2013000842 34.25$                             

16660.000 Dennis Burleson 2/19/2013 Travel - Austin TTF2013 498.31$                           

16660.000 Flor E. Koll 2/19/2013 Travel - Austin TTF2013 177.50$                           

16660.000 Flor E. Koll 3/7/2013 Mileage February 2013 81.03$                             

16660.000 Josue Reyes 2/19/2013 Travel - Austin TTF2013 695.66$                           

16660.000 Pilar Rodriguez 2/19/2013 Travel - Austin TTF2013 521.06$                           

16660.000 Ricardo Perez 2/19/2013 Travel - Austin TTF2013 498.31$                           

Dues & Subscrpitions               

16100.000 Rio Grande Valley Partnership 1/31/2013 2013 Annual Dues- RGV Task Force 7,500.00$                       

Rental Contractual                    

17150.000 City of Pharr 3/1/2013 030113  March 2013 $ent 1,000.00$                       

17150.000 Wells Fargo 2/26/2013 6745474024  2/25/13-3/25/13 330.20$                           

Professional Services              

17210.000 Pena Designs 3/4/2013 09 Invoice 150.00$                           

17050.000 Salinas Allen Schmitt 2/11/2013 99477 Regular and Audit Svcs 4,150.00$                       

17100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 2/11/2013 10911 2,145.00$                       

17100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 3/5/2013 10985 550.00$                           

17310.000 First National Bank 2/28/2013 Visa Closing - 2/28/13 3,452.82$                       

44,109.96$                     

Loop Account - 280003609
Engineering Services

28000.000 L&G Engineering 2/28/2013 11324398  SH365/Seg 1/WA 1 57,085.74$                     

28000.000 S&B Infrastructure

28000.000 Tedsi 2/27/2013 20131460 SH365/Seg 3/WA 1 14,167.51$                     

Surveying Services

28000.000 Dos Land Surveying

28000.000 Quintanilla Headley Assc 3/4/2013 8169    SH365 WA1 24,062.50$                     

Environmental

28000.000 Atkins 11/13/2012 1154356     SH365 11,858.86$                     

Legal Services

27100.000 Dan Rios 3/12/2013 10530 2,450.00$                       

26600.000 Tuggey Fernandez 3/5/2013 10984 273.46$                           

27100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 2/11/2013 10912 2,255.00$                       

27100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 3/5/2013 10983 3,135.00$                       

Program Management

28000.000 Dannenbaum 3/11/2013 4652-01/16/XV  WA 6 132,811.94$                   

Acquisition Services

Financial Services

28000.000 First Southwest

Transfers 23000.000 Hidalgo County RMA

248,100.01$                   

Debt Service - 280003862
47320.000 First National Bank Loan # 1286007585 148,347.02$                   

Vehicle Registration - 280003617
33000.000 HCRMA Transfer to Acct # 280003862 148,347.02$                   

Total 440,556.99$         

Recommend Approval/Pilar Rodriguez, E.D.

Date Approved

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Dennis Burleson, Chairman

EXPENSE REPORT

MARCH 2013
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Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 

2013              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of January 2013.    
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the Month of January   

 2013 as presented.                
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3A 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS         X                     AGENDA ITEM                   3A                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE            DATE SUBMITTED          3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2013-11 – APPROVAL OF UPDATE TO STRATEGIC PLAN –  

PROGRAM MANAGER STRATEGY NUMBER 8 FOR SH 365, IBTC AND SH 68 (SEGMENT D) 
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Recommendation on update to Strategic Plan – Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365,  

IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D) based on the revised Traffic & Revenue Study.    
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A 
 

Funding Source:   Loop Fund     
 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2013-11 - Approval of update to  
Strategic Plan – Program Manager Strategy No. 8 as presented.     

 
6. Program Manager Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
7. Planning Committee Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X  None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Memorandum 
To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman   

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 12, 2013 

Re: Update to Strategic Plan – Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC 
and SH 68 (Segment D) Projects  

At the March 28, 2012, regular meeting, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) Board 
of Directors adopted Program Manager Strategic Plan – Strategy No. 8 for SH 365 (formerly TCC), IBTC 
and SH 68 (formerly Segment D) Projects. Strategy No. 8 was based on a Traffic and Revenue Study 
conducted in 2010. Program Manager Strategy No. 8 was also amended on October 18, 2012 to extend 
the western limit of the SH 365 Project from FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to FM 1016 (Conway Avenue) 
and allow for preliminary engineering and environmental clearance of the added segment. 
 
The Traffic and Revenue Study for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 was revised in December 2012 and is 
reflected in the update to Strategy No. 8, which is attached. The primary change to the strategy is the 
reduction in revenue which currently reflects a shortfall of approximately $18.7 Million for the 
construction of SH 365 Project, $161.6 Million for the construction of the IBTC Project and no 
construction funding for SH 68. 
 
In order to accurately reflect the reduced revenues in the Traffic and Revenue Study for the various 
projects, Strategy No. 8 has been updated. 

 
Based on review by this office, approval of the update to Program Manager Strategic Plan – 
Strategy No. 8 is recommended as presented. 
 
Staff is diligently working on cost reduction measures for SH 365 to minimize the funding gap for 
construction. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2013 – 11 
 

UPDATING 2012-2017 STRATEGIC PLAN – PROJECT MANAGER 
STRATEGY NO. 8 for  SH 365, IBTC AND SH 68 (SEGMENT D)  

 
THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 20th day of March, 2013 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  
 

WHEREAS, Section 370.261 of the Act requires that the Authority, every even 
numbered year, develop a five year strategic plan; 

 
WHEREAS, on March 28, 2012 the Authority approved the 2012-2017 Strategic Plan - 

Project Manager Strategy No. 8, which included SH 365 with a four (4) lane roadway and no 
bridge structure over the Anzalduas Bridge from the limits of US 281/Military Highway to FM 
396;  

 
WHEREAS, on September 20, 2012, the Authority amended the 2012-2017 Strategic 

Plan – Project Manager Strategy No. 8 and added approximately 3.15 miles of roadway to the 
SH 365 project from FM 396 to FM 1016, which included environmental clearance and 
preliminary engineering of the added segment as part of the approved project limit; 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to update the 2012-2017 

Strategic Plan – Project Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D) to 
reflect the projected revenues in the Intermediate Traffic & Revenue Update performed by C&M 
Associates dated November 27, 2012; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves the update to the 2012-2017 Strategic Plan – Project 
Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D)  attached hereto as Exhibit 
A. 
 

**** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 20th day of March, 2013, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Dennis Burleson, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

UPDATE TO 2012-2017 STRATEGIC PLAN  
PROJECT MANAGER STRATEGY NO. 8 

DATED FEBRUARY 13, 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

   

 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

 

HCRMA Financial Report Original Issue Date: 04/18/2012 Document PM-04 

Resource: Program Management (PM) Revision 1 Issue Date: 02/13/2012 Page 0 

Title: Capital Improvement Plan 

 
 

 

Capital Improvement Plan 

2013 1Q Update 



 

Strategic Plan Location Map  
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Strategic Plan Development Schedule 
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0010 - IBTC (Segs. 1-3)

0030 - SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2)

0033 - US 281 Military Highway

0034 - SH 365 Ph II

0070 - Section D

Project Development Schedule 

Strategic Plan 



 

Strategic Plan Update – Summary 

  



Stratagic Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (All Sections)

Constr Cost Distance Constr Cost Constr. Start Constr. End Total Dev.

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date) Cost

0010 IBTC (Segs. 1-3) FM 3072 to US 83 & FM 493 to US 83 139,501,352$       12.60 166,776,286$       04/01/17 10/01/19 233,236,851$       

0030 SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) FM 396 to US 281 (incld. Overpass @ US 281) 146,844,006$       13.40  $      164,969,292 12/01/15 07/02/18  $       231,061,889 

0033 US 281 Military Highway 0.45mi E of Spur 600 to FM 2557 10,863,500$         1.88  $        12,540,912 12/01/15 07/02/18  $         16,157,733 

0034 SH 365 Ph II FM 1016 to FM 396 28,756,847$         2.65  $        42,376,369 12/01/25 07/03/28  $         55,219,970 

0070 Section D US 281 to US 83 204,412,800$       19.90  $      279,277,386 02/01/22 10/01/24  $       372,245,144 

Total for All Projects: 530,378,505$       50.43 665,940,245$       12/01/15 07/03/28 907,921,586$       

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

0010 0030 0033 0034 0070 Total Dev.

IBTC SH365 Ph I US 281 Mil Hwy SH 365 Ph II Sec D Cost

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 799,343$                         466,570$                    82,097$                33,026$             1,022,064$           2,403,100$            

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1,395,014$                     1,886,125$                142,735$              310,894$          2,044,128$           5,778,896$            

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 541,405$                         660,798$                    32,591$                35,946$             817,651$              2,088,391$            

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 498,020$                         587,376$                    15,209$                94,898$             674,562$              1,870,065$            

05 Permits 250,265$                         183,849$                    108,635$              36,004$             151,265$              730,018$               Construct and/or Operate: Constr Begin: Ops Begin:

10 T&R Studies/Projections 209,252$                         220,266$                    -$                       43,135$             511,032$              983,685$               IBTC (Segs. 1-3) 04/2017 11/2019

Subtotal 3,693,299$                        4,004,985$                   381,267$                553,903$            5,220,702$             13,854,155$            SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) 12/2015 08/2018

Task Design US 281 Military Highway 12/2015 08/2018

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 7,672,574$                     8,076,420$                597,493$              1,581,627$       11,242,704$         29,170,818$          SH 365 Ph II 12/2025 08/2028

23 Toll Consultant 418,504$                         440,532$                    -$                       86,271$             613,238$              1,558,545$            

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 6,975,068$                     7,342,200$                258,558$              1,437,842$       10,220,640$         26,234,308$          Advance Planning Only: Plan. Begin:

Subtotal 15,066,146$                      15,859,152$                 856,051$                3,105,740$         22,076,582$           56,963,671$            Section D 08/2016

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 1,367,113$                     932,459$                    144,485$              182,606$          1,298,021$           3,924,684$            

09 Purchase ROW 31,324,142$                   30,448,766$              1,106,335$           5,187,478$       39,237,487$         107,304,208$       

Subtotal 32,691,255$                      31,381,225$                 1,250,820$             5,370,084$         40,535,508$           111,228,892$         

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) -$                                 -$                            -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 166,776,286$                 164,969,292$            12,540,912$         42,376,369$     279,277,386$       665,940,245$       

Subtotal 166,776,286$                    164,969,292$              12,540,912$           42,376,369$       279,277,386$         665,940,245$         

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1,667,763$                     1,649,693$                125,409$              423,764$          2,792,774$           6,659,403$            

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2,501,644$                     2,474,539$                188,114$              635,646$          4,189,161$           9,989,104$            

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 4,169,407$                     4,124,232$                313,523$              1,059,409$       6,981,935$           16,648,506$          

18 Inspection 4,169,407$                     4,124,232$                313,523$              1,059,409$       6,981,935$           16,648,506$          

18 Material Testing 2,501,644$                     2,474,539$                188,114$              635,646$          4,189,161$           9,989,104$            

Subtotal 15,009,865$                      14,847,235$                 1,128,683$             3,813,874$         25,134,966$           59,934,623$            

Total Development Cost 233,236,851$                 231,061,889$            16,157,733$         55,219,970$     372,245,144$       907,921,586$       

Develop, construct and operate SH 365 Ph I+Ph II and IBTC. Develop and 

construct US 281 Military Highway.  Conduct advanced planning on 

Section D.

I. Project
Project

Limits

II. Development Tasks:
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Strategic Plan Update – Yearly Cashflow 



Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564 4,967,709$          5,041,325$          5,114,480$          5,188,962$          5,263,760$          5,340,662$          5,418,139$          5,496,709$          5,576,423$          5,657,129$          5,737,248$          5,818,662$          

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553 411,844$             417,947$             424,012$             430,187$             436,388$             442,764$             449,187$             455,701$             462,309$             469,000$             475,642$             482,392$             

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           367,000$             1,929,000$          2,462,000$          3,069,000$          

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           917,000$             2,911,000$          3,980,000$          4,953,000$          5,875,000$          

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1 -$                           -$                           491,964$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2 -$                           -$                           1,001,475$          -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           5,600,000$          -$                           -$                           -$                           

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564 5,379,553$          5,459,273$          7,031,931$          5,619,149$          5,700,148$          5,783,426$          5,867,326$          6,869,410$          26,122,306$        23,240,703$        24,833,464$        26,450,627$        

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85 -$                           (749,265)$            (4,813,849)$         (7,476,206)$         (8,424,325)$         (28,745,390)$      (55,742,926)$      (69,428,122)$      (57,856,768)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81 (241,421)$            (3,100,387)$         (10,564,490)$      (19,919,876)$      (25,184,527)$      (66,600,459)$      (66,600,459)$      (38,850,268)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81 (12,585)$              (220,861)$            (714,228)$            (905,964)$            (1,224,818)$         (5,062,946)$         (5,062,946)$         (2,953,385)$         -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201 (19,863)$              (396,731)$            (118,641)$            (72,453)$              (37,086)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              (30,450)$              

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (1,150,455)$         (2,034,292)$         (1,020,487)$         (132,989)$            (132,989)$            (110,824)$            -$                           

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201 (273,868)$            (4,467,244)$         (16,211,209)$      (28,374,499)$      (34,870,756)$      (101,589,701)$    (129,471,073)$    (112,282,712)$    (58,020,208)$      (163,439)$            (141,274)$            (30,450)$              

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (125,030)$            (784,277)$            (819,922)$            (857,188)$            

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (60,497)$              (307,994)$            (376,906)$            (453,553)$            

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (322,739)$            (809,779)$            (846,583)$            (885,061)$            (925,287)$            

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (158,654)$            (485,426)$            (614,841)$            (737,569)$            (842,239)$            

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554 (56,500)$              (565,667)$            (679,000)$            (679,000)$            (1,391,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554 (56,500)$              (565,667)$            (679,000)$            (679,000)$            (1,391,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (2,087,393)$         (3,086,732)$         (4,159,695)$         (4,425,458)$         (4,684,266)$         

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        5,379,553$          5,459,273$          7,031,931$          5,619,149$          5,700,148$          5,783,426$          5,867,326$          6,869,410$          26,122,306$        23,240,703$        24,833,464$        26,450,627$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554 (330,368)$            (5,032,911)$         (16,890,209)$      (29,053,499)$      (36,261,756)$      (103,195,701)$    (131,077,073)$    (114,370,105)$    (61,106,940)$      (4,323,134)$         (4,566,732)$         (4,714,716)$         

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554 5,049,185$          426,362$             (9,858,278)$         (23,434,350)$      (30,561,608)$      (97,412,275)$      (125,209,747)$    (107,500,695)$    (34,984,634)$      18,917,569$        20,266,731$        21,735,910$        

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues 5,379,553$                  10,838,826$                17,870,757$                23,489,906$                29,190,054$                34,973,479$                40,840,805$                47,710,215$                73,832,521$                97,073,224$                121,906,688$             148,357,315$             

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554 (330,368)$                    (5,363,279)$                 (22,253,488)$              (51,306,987)$              (87,568,743)$              (190,764,444)$            (321,841,517)$            (436,211,622)$            (497,318,562)$            (501,641,696)$            (506,208,428)$            (510,923,144)$            

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554 5,049,185$                 5,475,547$                 (4,382,731)$                (27,817,081)$              (58,378,689)$              (155,790,964)$           (281,000,711)$           (388,501,407)$           (423,486,041)$           (404,568,472)$           (384,301,740)$           (362,565,830)$           

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

5,900,429$          5,983,398$          6,067,206$          6,150,554$          6,234,312$          6,317,887$          6,401,519$          6,484,815$          6,568,232$          6,651,321$          6,734,150$          6,816,436$          

489,171$             496,049$             502,997$             509,907$             516,851$             523,780$             530,713$             537,619$             544,534$             551,423$             558,290$             565,112$             

3,656,000$          4,297,000$          4,789,000$          5,324,000$          5,769,000$          6,150,000$          6,550,000$          6,954,000$          7,358,000$          7,781,000$          8,224,000$          8,689,000$          

6,884,000$          7,696,000$          8,575,000$          9,292,000$          9,867,000$          11,194,000$        12,723,000$        13,485,000$        14,243,000$        15,033,000$        15,855,000$        16,712,000$        

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        11,205,574$        -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

28,135,174$        29,678,020$        31,139,777$        32,482,034$        33,592,736$        35,391,240$        26,205,232$        27,461,434$        28,713,767$        30,016,744$        31,371,440$        32,782,547$        

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(4,304,274)$         (3,851,017)$         (2,011,228)$         (17,107,946)$      (17,107,946)$      (9,979,635)$         -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(4,304,274)$         (3,851,017)$         (2,011,228)$         (17,107,946)$      (17,107,946)$      (9,979,635)$         -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(896,147)$            (936,877)$            (979,458)$            (1,023,974)$         (1,070,514)$         (1,119,169)$         (1,044,322)$         (1,091,786)$         (1,141,408)$         (1,193,285)$         (1,247,519)$         (1,304,219)$         

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (11,712,058)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (9,946,876)$         

(520,287)$            (593,226)$            (659,873)$            (731,728)$            (785,364)$            (843,104)$            (899,867)$            (958,231)$            (1,019,750)$         (1,084,576)$         (1,152,864)$         (1,224,781)$         

(967,341)$            (1,011,307)$         (1,057,270)$         (1,105,323)$         (1,155,560)$         (1,078,279)$         (1,350,221)$         (1,411,588)$         (1,475,745)$         (1,542,818)$         (1,612,939)$         (1,686,247)$         

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (14,018,979)$      -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (10,270,314)$      -$                           

(956,316)$            (1,062,273)$         (1,176,373)$         (1,259,577)$         (1,346,989)$         (1,588,016)$         (1,866,496)$         (1,983,481)$         (2,106,123)$         (2,234,664)$         (2,369,359)$         (2,510,470)$         

(1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         

(4,946,091)$         (5,209,682)$         (5,478,974)$         (5,726,603)$         (5,964,427)$         (6,234,568)$         (18,478,964)$      (7,051,086)$         (7,349,026)$         (7,661,342)$         (32,277,975)$      (18,278,593)$      

28,135,174$        29,678,020$        31,139,777$        32,482,034$        33,592,736$        35,391,240$        26,205,232$        27,461,434$        28,713,767$        30,016,744$        31,371,440$        32,782,547$        

(9,250,364)$         (9,060,699)$         (7,490,202)$         (22,834,549)$      (23,072,373)$      (16,214,203)$      (18,478,964)$      (7,051,086)$         (7,349,026)$         (7,661,342)$         (32,277,975)$      (18,278,593)$      

18,884,809$        20,617,321$        23,649,575$        9,647,485$          10,520,364$        19,177,037$        7,726,268$          20,410,348$        21,364,741$        22,355,402$        (906,535)$            14,503,954$        

176,492,488$             206,170,508$             237,310,285$             269,792,320$             303,385,056$             338,776,296$             364,981,528$             392,442,962$             421,156,729$             451,173,473$             482,544,912$             515,327,460$             

(520,173,509)$            (529,234,208)$            (536,724,410)$            (559,558,959)$            (582,631,331)$            (598,845,534)$            (617,324,497)$            (624,375,584)$            (631,724,610)$            (639,385,952)$            (671,663,926)$            (689,942,519)$            

(343,681,021)$           (323,063,699)$           (299,414,124)$           (289,766,639)$           (279,246,275)$           (260,069,238)$           (252,342,970)$           (231,932,622)$           (210,567,881)$           (188,212,479)$           (189,119,014)$           (174,615,059)$           
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046

6,898,418$          6,980,053$          7,061,714$          7,144,063$          7,225,590$          7,308,135$          7,390,314$          7,472,005$          7,555,631$          7,638,182$          7,722,383$          7,805,970$          

571,908$             578,676$             585,446$             592,273$             599,032$             605,876$             612,688$             619,461$             626,394$             633,238$             640,218$             647,148$             

9,175,000$          9,684,000$          10,216,000$        10,772,000$        11,354,000$        11,962,000$        12,598,000$        13,262,000$        13,955,000$        14,679,000$        15,435,000$        16,223,000$        

17,604,000$        18,532,000$        19,498,000$        20,504,000$        21,550,000$        22,638,000$        23,770,000$        24,946,000$        26,169,000$        27,441,000$        28,762,000$        30,135,000$        

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

34,249,327$        35,774,730$        37,361,160$        39,012,336$        40,728,622$        42,514,011$        44,371,002$        46,299,466$        48,306,025$        50,391,420$        52,559,601$        54,811,118$        

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(1,363,496)$         (1,425,467)$         (1,490,254)$         (1,557,986)$         (1,453,792)$         (1,519,867)$         (1,588,945)$         (1,661,163)$         (1,736,662)$         (1,815,594)$         (1,898,112)$         (1,984,382)$         

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           (15,740,027)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(1,300,496)$         (1,380,190)$         (1,464,047)$         (1,552,265)$         (1,645,044)$         (1,742,598)$         (1,845,148)$         (1,952,924)$         (2,066,166)$         (2,185,126)$         (2,310,065)$         (2,441,255)$         

(1,762,887)$         (1,843,010)$         (1,926,775)$         (1,797,917)$         (1,879,632)$         (1,965,061)$         (2,054,373)$         (2,147,745)$         (2,245,360)$         (2,347,411)$         (2,454,101)$         (2,565,640)$         

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(2,658,273)$         (2,813,051)$         (2,975,103)$         (3,144,735)$         (3,322,270)$         (3,508,039)$         (3,702,391)$         (3,905,686)$         (4,118,298)$         (4,340,617)$         (4,573,048)$         (4,816,012)$         

(1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         

(8,691,152)$         (9,067,718)$         (9,462,179)$         (9,658,903)$         (25,646,765)$      (10,341,566)$      (10,796,858)$      (11,273,517)$      (11,772,486)$      (12,294,748)$      (12,841,326)$      (13,413,289)$      

34,249,327$        35,774,730$        37,361,160$        39,012,336$        40,728,622$        42,514,011$        44,371,002$        46,299,466$        48,306,025$        50,391,420$        52,559,601$        54,811,118$        

(8,691,152)$         (9,067,718)$         (9,462,179)$         (9,658,903)$         (25,646,765)$      (10,341,566)$      (10,796,858)$      (11,273,517)$      (11,772,486)$      (12,294,748)$      (12,841,326)$      (13,413,289)$      

25,558,175$        26,707,012$        27,898,981$        29,353,433$        15,081,857$        32,172,444$        33,574,144$        35,025,950$        36,533,539$        38,096,672$        39,718,275$        41,397,829$        

549,576,786$             585,351,516$             622,712,676$             661,725,012$             702,453,634$             744,967,645$             789,338,647$             835,638,113$             883,944,138$             934,335,558$             986,895,159$             1,041,706,277$          

(698,633,671)$            (707,701,389)$            (717,163,568)$            (726,822,471)$            (752,469,236)$            (762,810,803)$            (773,607,660)$            (784,881,177)$            (796,653,663)$            (808,948,411)$            (821,789,737)$            (835,203,026)$            

(149,056,884)$           (122,349,873)$           (94,450,892)$              (65,097,459)$              (50,015,602)$              (17,843,158)$              15,730,986$               50,756,936$               87,290,475$               125,387,147$             165,105,422$             206,503,251$             
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054 2055 2056 2057 2058

7,890,727$          7,975,502$          8,060,638$          8,145,281$          8,226,734$          8,309,001$          8,392,091$          8,476,012$          8,560,772$          8,646,380$          8,732,843$          -$                           

654,175$             661,203$             668,261$             675,278$             682,031$             688,852$             695,740$             702,697$             709,724$             716,822$             723,990$             -$                           

17,046,000$        17,904,000$        18,800,000$        19,733,000$        20,706,000$        21,720,000$        22,777,000$        23,878,000$        25,025,000$        26,219,000$        27,462,000$        -$                           

31,562,000$        33,043,000$        34,582,000$        36,180,000$        37,839,000$        39,561,000$        41,348,000$        43,203,000$        45,128,000$        47,125,000$        49,197,000$        -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

57,152,902$        59,583,705$        62,110,899$        64,733,559$        67,453,765$        70,278,852$        73,212,831$        76,259,709$        79,423,496$        82,707,201$        86,115,833$        -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(2,074,572)$         (2,168,861)$         (2,023,813)$         (2,115,795)$         (2,211,958)$         (2,312,492)$         (2,417,595)$         (2,527,474)$         (2,642,348)$         (2,762,443)$         (2,887,996)$         -$                           

-$                           -$                           (21,153,280)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           (15,496,909)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(2,578,982)$         (2,723,541)$         (2,875,242)$         (3,034,406)$         (3,201,370)$         (3,376,482)$         (3,560,108)$         (3,752,627)$         (3,954,435)$         (4,165,945)$         (4,387,586)$         -$                           

(2,682,248)$         (2,502,866)$         (2,616,622)$         (2,735,547)$         (2,859,878)$         (2,989,859)$         (3,125,748)$         (3,267,814)$         (3,416,336)$         (3,571,608)$         (3,733,938)$         -$                           

-$                           (26,160,437)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

-$                           (19,165,155)$      -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

(5,069,947)$         (5,335,308)$         (5,612,567)$         (5,902,215)$         (6,204,763)$         (6,520,742)$         (6,850,703)$         (7,195,218)$         (7,554,883)$         (7,930,316)$         (8,322,159)$         -$                           

(1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         (1,606,000)$         -$                           

(14,011,750)$      (59,662,169)$      (51,384,432)$      (15,393,964)$      (16,083,969)$      (16,805,575)$      (17,560,154)$      (18,349,133)$      (19,174,002)$      (20,036,312)$      (20,937,678)$      -$                           

57,152,902$        59,583,705$        62,110,899$        64,733,559$        67,453,765$        70,278,852$        73,212,831$        76,259,709$        79,423,496$        82,707,201$        86,115,833$        -$                           

(14,011,750)$      (59,662,169)$      (51,384,432)$      (15,393,964)$      (16,083,969)$      (16,805,575)$      (17,560,154)$      (18,349,133)$      (19,174,002)$      (20,036,312)$      (20,937,678)$      -$                           

43,141,152$        (78,463)$              10,726,467$        49,339,596$        51,369,796$        53,473,277$        55,652,677$        57,910,576$        60,249,494$        62,670,889$        65,178,155$        -$                           

1,098,859,179$          1,158,442,884$          1,220,553,783$          1,285,287,343$          1,352,741,108$          1,423,019,960$          1,496,232,791$          1,572,492,500$          1,651,915,997$          1,734,623,198$          1,820,739,031$          1,820,739,031$          

(849,214,776)$            (908,876,944)$            (960,261,377)$            (975,655,341)$            (991,739,310)$            (1,008,544,885)$        (1,026,105,039)$        (1,044,454,172)$        (1,063,628,174)$        (1,083,664,486)$        (1,104,602,164)$        (1,104,602,164)$        

249,644,403$             249,565,940$             260,292,407$             309,632,002$             361,001,798$             414,475,075$             470,127,753$             528,038,329$             588,287,823$             650,958,712$             716,136,867$             716,136,867$             
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Strategic Plan Update – Monthly Cashflow 

  



Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564 413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553 411,844$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564 825,820$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (120,710)$        (120,710)$        

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (6,292)$            (6,292)$            

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (9,931)$            (9,931)$            

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (136,934)$        (136,934)$        

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (28,250)$          (28,250)$          

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (28,250)$          (28,250)$          

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        825,820$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (165,184)$        (165,184)$        

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554 825,820$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         413,976$         248,792$         248,792$         

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues 825,820$                1,239,796$            1,653,771$            2,067,747$            2,481,723$            2,895,699$            3,309,674$            3,723,650$            4,137,626$            4,551,602$            4,965,577$            5,379,553$            

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554 -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              (165,184)$               (330,368)$               

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554 825,820$                1,239,796$            1,653,771$            2,067,747$            2,481,723$            2,895,699$            3,309,674$            3,723,650$            4,137,626$            4,551,602$            4,800,393$            5,049,185$            

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859
2011
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         

417,947$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

838,058$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (249,755)$        (249,755)$        (249,755)$        

(120,710)$        (120,710)$        (120,710)$        (120,710)$        (349,720)$        (349,720)$        (349,720)$        (349,720)$        (349,720)$        (289,648)$        (289,648)$        (289,648)$        

(6,292)$            (6,292)$            (6,292)$            (6,292)$            (25,573)$          (25,573)$          (25,573)$          (25,573)$          (25,573)$          (22,610)$          (22,610)$          (22,610)$          

(9,931)$            (9,931)$            (9,931)$            (9,931)$            (45,851)$          (45,851)$          (45,851)$          (45,851)$          (45,851)$          (42,583)$          (42,583)$          (42,583)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(136,934)$        (136,934)$        (136,934)$        (136,934)$        (421,144)$        (421,144)$        (421,144)$        (421,144)$        (421,144)$        (604,596)$        (604,596)$        (604,596)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(28,250)$          (28,250)$          (28,250)$          (28,250)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

(28,250)$          (28,250)$          (28,250)$          (28,250)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

838,058$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         420,110$         

(165,184)$        (165,184)$        (165,184)$        (165,184)$        (477,727)$        (477,727)$        (477,727)$        (477,727)$        (477,727)$        (661,179)$        (661,179)$        (661,179)$        

672,874$         254,926$         254,926$         254,926$         (57,617)$          (57,617)$          (57,617)$          (57,617)$          (57,617)$          (241,069)$        (241,069)$        (241,069)$        

6,217,611$            6,637,721$            7,057,832$            7,477,942$            7,898,053$            8,318,163$            8,738,274$            9,158,384$            9,578,494$            9,998,605$            10,418,715$          10,838,826$          

(495,553)$               (660,737)$               (825,921)$               (991,105)$               (1,468,832)$           (1,946,560)$           (2,424,287)$           (2,902,015)$           (3,379,742)$           (4,040,921)$           (4,702,100)$           (5,363,279)$           

5,722,058$            5,976,985$            6,231,911$            6,486,837$            6,429,220$            6,371,603$            6,313,986$            6,256,369$            6,198,752$            5,957,684$            5,716,615$            5,475,547$            

2012
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         

424,012$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       491,964$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       621,263$         380,212$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

850,219$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         918,171$         1,047,470$      806,419$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         

(249,755)$        (249,755)$        (249,755)$        (159,521)$        (159,521)$        (159,521)$        (159,521)$        (230,666)$        (103,847)$        (1,030,663)$    (1,030,663)$    (1,030,663)$    

(289,648)$        (735,229)$        (735,229)$        (979,969)$        (979,969)$        (979,969)$        (979,969)$        (992,225)$        (992,225)$        (966,687)$        (966,687)$        (966,687)$        

(22,610)$          (52,711)$          (52,711)$          (61,330)$          (61,330)$          (61,330)$          (61,330)$          (68,572)$          (68,572)$          (67,911)$          (67,911)$          (67,911)$          

(42,583)$          (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (8,040)$            (3,914)$            (3,914)$            (3,914)$            

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(604,596)$        (1,045,734)$    (1,045,734)$    (1,208,859)$    (1,208,859)$    (1,208,859)$    (1,208,859)$    (1,299,503)$    (1,172,684)$    (2,069,174)$    (2,069,174)$    (2,069,174)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

(56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

850,219$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         918,171$         1,047,470$      806,419$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         426,207$         

(661,179)$        (1,102,318)$    (1,102,318)$    (1,265,442)$    (1,265,442)$    (1,265,442)$    (1,265,442)$    (1,356,087)$    (1,229,267)$    (2,125,758)$    (2,125,758)$    (2,125,758)$    

189,040$         (676,111)$        (676,111)$        (839,235)$        (839,235)$        (347,271)$        (217,972)$        (549,668)$        (803,060)$        (1,699,551)$    (1,699,551)$    (1,699,551)$    

11,689,045$          12,115,251$          12,541,458$          12,967,665$          13,393,871$          14,312,042$          15,359,512$          16,165,930$          16,592,137$          17,018,344$          17,444,550$          17,870,757$          

(6,024,458)$           (7,126,776)$           (8,229,093)$           (9,494,535)$           (10,759,977)$         (12,025,419)$         (13,290,861)$         (14,646,948)$         (15,876,215)$         (18,001,973)$         (20,127,730)$         (22,253,488)$         

5,664,586$            4,988,476$            4,312,365$            3,473,129$            2,633,894$            2,286,623$            2,068,651$            1,518,983$            715,922$                (983,629)$              (2,683,180)$          (4,382,731)$          

2013
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         

430,187$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

862,601$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         

(1,030,663)$    (1,135,825)$    (1,064,680)$    (1,064,680)$    (1,064,680)$    (1,096,653)$    (169,838)$        (169,838)$        (169,838)$        (169,838)$        (169,838)$        (169,838)$        

(966,687)$        (983,631)$        (328,480)$        (1,980,124)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,960,683)$    (1,948,427)$    (1,948,427)$    

(67,911)$          (67,911)$          (21,950)$          (87,783)$          (84,362)$          (84,362)$          (84,362)$          (84,362)$          (84,362)$          (84,362)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          

(3,914)$            (7,232)$            (7,232)$            (7,232)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            (5,856)$            

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,069,174)$    (2,194,599)$    (1,422,342)$    (3,139,818)$    (3,115,581)$    (3,147,554)$    (2,220,738)$    (2,220,738)$    (2,220,738)$    (2,220,738)$    (2,201,239)$    (2,201,239)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

(56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          (56,583)$          

862,601$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         432,413$         

(2,125,758)$    (2,251,182)$    (1,478,925)$    (3,196,401)$    (3,172,164)$    (3,204,138)$    (2,277,322)$    (2,277,322)$    (2,277,322)$    (2,277,322)$    (2,257,823)$    (2,257,823)$    

(1,263,157)$    (1,818,768)$    (1,046,511)$    (2,763,988)$    (2,739,750)$    (2,771,724)$    (1,844,908)$    (1,844,908)$    (1,844,908)$    (1,844,908)$    (1,825,409)$    (1,825,409)$    

18,733,358$          19,165,771$          19,598,185$          20,030,598$          20,463,012$          20,895,425$          21,327,839$          21,760,252$          22,192,666$          22,625,079$          23,057,493$          23,489,906$          

(24,379,246)$         (26,630,428)$         (28,109,353)$         (31,305,754)$         (34,477,917)$         (37,682,055)$         (39,959,377)$         (42,236,698)$         (44,514,020)$         (46,791,342)$         (49,049,164)$         (51,306,987)$         

(5,645,888)$          (7,464,657)$          (8,511,168)$          (11,275,156)$        (14,014,906)$        (16,786,630)$        (18,631,538)$        (20,476,446)$        (22,321,354)$        (24,166,263)$        (25,991,672)$        (27,817,081)$        

2014
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         

436,388$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

875,035$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         

(169,838)$        (169,838)$        (64,675)$          (90,831)$          (90,831)$          (90,831)$          (90,831)$          (90,831)$          (90,831)$          (2,500,381)$    (2,500,381)$    (2,474,224)$    

(1,948,427)$    (1,948,427)$    (1,931,483)$    (1,931,483)$    (1,931,483)$    (1,931,483)$    (1,931,483)$    (1,931,483)$    (2,120,020)$    (1,840,180)$    (188,536)$        (5,550,038)$    

(77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (77,120)$          (91,452)$          (80,165)$          (14,332)$          (421,912)$        

(5,856)$            (5,856)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,201,239)$    (2,201,239)$    (2,075,815)$    (2,101,972)$    (2,101,972)$    (2,101,972)$    (2,101,972)$    (2,101,972)$    (2,304,841)$    (4,423,263)$    (2,705,787)$    (8,448,712)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (133,833)$        

(96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (96,833)$          (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (128,833)$        (133,833)$        

875,035$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         438,647$         

(2,298,073)$    (2,298,073)$    (2,172,649)$    (2,198,805)$    (2,198,805)$    (2,230,805)$    (2,230,805)$    (2,230,805)$    (2,433,674)$    (4,552,097)$    (2,834,620)$    (8,582,546)$    

(1,423,038)$    (1,859,426)$    (1,734,002)$    (1,760,158)$    (1,760,158)$    (1,792,158)$    (1,792,158)$    (1,792,158)$    (1,995,027)$    (4,113,450)$    (2,395,974)$    (8,143,899)$    

24,364,941$          24,803,587$          25,242,234$          25,680,881$          26,119,527$          26,558,174$          26,996,821$          27,435,467$          27,874,114$          28,312,761$          28,751,407$          29,190,054$          

(53,605,060)$         (55,903,133)$         (58,075,781)$         (60,274,586)$         (62,473,391)$         (64,704,196)$         (66,935,002)$         (69,165,807)$         (71,599,481)$         (76,151,577)$         (78,986,198)$         (87,568,743)$         

(29,240,119)$        (31,099,545)$        (32,833,547)$        (34,593,706)$        (36,353,864)$        (38,146,022)$        (39,938,181)$        (41,730,339)$        (43,725,367)$        (47,838,816)$        (50,234,790)$        (58,378,689)$        

2015

Page: 5 of 47 | Date: 2/14/2013 StratPln A (2013-02-12) (Base+LJ 2025).xlsx



Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         

442,764$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

887,819$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         

(2,474,224)$    (2,474,224)$    (2,474,224)$    (2,474,224)$    (2,474,224)$    (2,474,224)$    (2,442,251)$    (3,217,258)$    (3,217,258)$    (3,217,258)$    (807,709)$        (998,310)$        

(5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    

(421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (230,091)$        (230,091)$        (230,091)$        (230,091)$        (230,091)$        

(8,448,712)$    (8,448,712)$    (8,448,712)$    (8,448,712)$    (8,448,712)$    (8,448,712)$    (8,416,739)$    (9,421,837)$    (9,421,837)$    (9,421,837)$    (7,012,288)$    (7,202,889)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

887,819$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         445,055$         

(8,582,546)$    (8,582,546)$    (8,582,546)$    (8,582,546)$    (8,582,546)$    (8,582,546)$    (8,550,572)$    (9,555,670)$    (9,555,670)$    (9,555,670)$    (7,146,121)$    (7,336,723)$    

(7,694,727)$    (8,137,490)$    (8,137,490)$    (8,137,490)$    (8,137,490)$    (8,137,490)$    (8,105,517)$    (9,110,615)$    (9,110,615)$    (9,110,615)$    (6,701,066)$    (6,891,667)$    

30,077,873$          30,522,928$          30,967,983$          31,413,038$          31,858,093$          32,303,149$          32,748,204$          33,193,259$          33,638,314$          34,083,369$          34,528,424$          34,973,479$          

(96,151,289)$         (104,733,834)$      (113,316,380)$      (121,898,926)$      (130,481,471)$      (139,064,017)$      (147,614,589)$      (157,170,259)$      (166,725,930)$      (176,281,600)$      (183,427,721)$      (190,764,444)$      

(66,073,416)$        (74,210,906)$        (82,348,397)$        (90,485,887)$        (98,623,378)$        (106,760,868)$      (114,866,385)$      (123,977,000)$      (133,087,616)$      (142,198,231)$      (148,899,297)$      (155,790,964)$      

2016
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         

449,187$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

900,698$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         

(965,609)$        (965,609)$        (965,609)$        (6,560,684)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    

(5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    

(421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(230,091)$        (230,091)$        (230,091)$        (230,091)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        

(7,170,188)$    (7,170,188)$    (7,170,188)$    (12,765,263)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

900,698$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         451,512$         

(7,304,021)$    (7,304,021)$    (7,304,021)$    (12,899,097)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  

(6,403,323)$    (6,852,510)$    (6,852,510)$    (12,447,585)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  (11,581,727)$  

35,874,178$          36,325,689$          36,777,201$          37,228,713$          37,680,224$          38,131,736$          38,583,247$          39,034,759$          39,486,271$          39,937,782$          40,389,294$          40,840,805$          

(198,068,465)$      (205,372,486)$      (212,676,508)$      (225,575,604)$      (237,608,844)$      (249,642,083)$      (261,675,322)$      (273,708,561)$      (285,741,800)$      (297,775,039)$      (309,808,278)$      (321,841,517)$      

(162,194,287)$      (169,046,797)$      (175,899,307)$      (188,346,892)$      (199,928,619)$      (211,510,347)$      (223,092,074)$      (234,673,802)$      (246,255,529)$      (257,837,257)$      (269,418,984)$      (281,000,711)$      

2017
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         

455,701$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       183,400$         183,400$         183,400$         183,400$         183,400$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

913,760$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         

(5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    

(5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    (5,550,038)$    -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        (421,912)$        -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (139,241)$        (46,326)$          (46,326)$          (46,326)$          (46,326)$          (46,326)$          (46,326)$          (46,326)$          

(11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,899,406)$  (11,806,491)$  (11,806,491)$  (5,834,540)$    (5,834,540)$    (5,834,540)$    (5,834,540)$    (5,834,540)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (64,548)$          (64,548)$          (64,548)$          (64,548)$          (64,548)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (31,731)$          (31,731)$          (31,731)$          (31,731)$          (31,731)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (230,112)$        (230,112)$        (230,112)$        (230,112)$        (230,112)$        

913,760$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         458,059$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         641,459$         

(12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (12,033,239)$  (11,940,324)$  (11,940,324)$  (6,064,652)$    (6,064,652)$    (6,064,652)$    (6,064,652)$    (6,064,652)$    

(11,119,479)$  (11,575,180)$  (11,575,180)$  (11,575,180)$  (11,575,180)$  (11,482,265)$  (11,482,265)$  (5,423,193)$    (5,423,193)$    (5,423,193)$    (5,423,193)$    (5,423,193)$    

41,754,565$          42,212,624$          42,670,683$          43,128,742$          43,586,801$          44,044,861$          44,502,920$          45,144,379$          45,785,838$          46,427,297$          47,068,756$          47,710,215$          

(333,874,756)$      (345,907,995)$      (357,941,234)$      (369,974,473)$      (382,007,712)$      (393,948,036)$      (405,888,360)$      (411,953,012)$      (418,017,665)$      (424,082,317)$      (430,146,969)$      (436,211,622)$      

(292,120,191)$      (303,695,371)$      (315,270,551)$      (326,845,731)$      (338,420,910)$      (349,903,175)$      (361,385,441)$      (366,808,634)$      (372,231,827)$      (377,655,020)$      (383,078,213)$      (388,501,407)$      

2018

Page: 8 of 47 | Date: 2/14/2013 StratPln A (2013-02-12) (Base+LJ 2025).xlsx



Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         464,702$         

462,309$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       183,500$         183,500$         

242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         242,583$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       5,600,000$      -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,169,595$      707,285$         6,307,285$      707,285$         707,285$         707,285$         707,285$         11,912,859$   707,285$         707,285$         890,785$         890,785$         

(5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    (5,785,677)$    -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          

(5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (5,799,297)$    (13,620)$          (13,620)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (62,515)$          (62,515)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       (30,248)$          (30,248)$          

(67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          (67,482)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          (40,452)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (241,767)$        (334,531)$        (334,531)$        

1,169,595$      707,285$         6,307,285$      707,285$         707,285$         707,285$         707,285$         11,912,859$   707,285$         707,285$         890,785$         890,785$         

(6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (6,041,064)$    (348,151)$        (348,151)$        

(4,871,469)$    (5,333,779)$    266,221$         (5,333,779)$    (5,333,779)$    (5,333,779)$    (5,333,779)$    5,871,795$      (5,333,779)$    (5,333,779)$    542,635$         542,635$         

48,879,810$          49,587,095$          55,894,380$          56,601,665$          57,308,951$          58,016,236$          58,723,521$          70,636,380$          71,343,665$          72,050,951$          72,941,736$          73,832,521$          

(442,252,686)$      (448,293,750)$      (454,334,813)$      (460,375,877)$      (466,416,941)$      (472,458,005)$      (478,499,069)$      (484,540,133)$      (490,581,197)$      (496,622,261)$      (496,970,411)$      (497,318,562)$      

(393,372,876)$      (398,706,655)$      (398,440,433)$      (403,774,212)$      (409,107,990)$      (414,441,769)$      (419,775,548)$      (413,903,753)$      (419,237,531)$      (424,571,310)$      (424,028,675)$      (423,486,041)$      

2019
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         471,427$         

469,000$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         160,750$         

331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         331,667$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,432,844$      963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         12,169,418$   963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          

(13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          

(65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          (65,356)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          (25,666)$          

(70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          (70,549)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          (51,237)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        (346,641)$        

1,432,844$      963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         12,169,418$   963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         963,844$         

(360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        (360,261)$        

1,072,583$      603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         11,809,156$   603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         603,583$         

75,265,365$          76,229,209$          77,193,054$          78,156,898$          79,120,742$          80,084,586$          81,048,430$          93,217,848$          94,181,692$          95,145,536$          96,109,380$          97,073,224$          

(497,678,823)$      (498,039,084)$      (498,399,345)$      (498,759,606)$      (499,119,868)$      (499,480,129)$      (499,840,390)$      (500,200,651)$      (500,560,912)$      (500,921,174)$      (501,281,435)$      (501,641,696)$      

(422,413,458)$      (421,809,875)$      (421,206,292)$      (420,602,709)$      (419,999,126)$      (419,395,543)$      (418,791,960)$      (406,982,804)$      (406,379,221)$      (405,775,638)$      (405,172,055)$      (404,568,472)$      

2020
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         478,104$         

475,642$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         205,167$         

412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         412,750$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,571,663$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      12,301,594$   1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          (11,082)$          -$                       -$                       

(13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (13,620)$          (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          (68,327)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          (31,409)$          

(73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          (73,755)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          (61,464)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        (368,788)$        

1,571,663$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      12,301,594$   1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      1,096,021$      

(382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (382,408)$        (371,326)$        (371,326)$        

1,189,255$      713,613$         713,613$         713,613$         713,613$         713,613$         713,613$         11,919,186$   713,613$         713,613$         724,695$         724,695$         

98,644,887$          99,740,908$          100,836,928$        101,932,949$        103,028,970$        104,124,990$        105,221,011$        117,522,605$        118,618,626$        119,714,646$        120,810,667$        121,906,688$        

(502,024,104)$      (502,406,512)$      (502,788,920)$      (503,171,328)$      (503,553,736)$      (503,936,144)$      (504,318,552)$      (504,700,961)$      (505,083,369)$      (505,465,777)$      (505,837,102)$      (506,208,428)$      

(403,379,217)$      (402,665,604)$      (401,951,992)$      (401,238,379)$      (400,524,767)$      (399,811,154)$      (399,097,542)$      (387,178,355)$      (386,464,743)$      (385,751,130)$      (385,026,435)$      (384,301,740)$      

2021
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         484,888$         

482,392$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         255,750$         

489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         489,583$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,712,614$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      12,435,795$   1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            (2,538)$            

(71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          (71,432)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          (37,796)$          

(77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          (77,107)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          (70,187)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        (390,356)$        

1,712,614$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      12,435,795$   1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      1,230,222$      

(392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        (392,893)$        

1,319,721$      837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         12,042,902$   837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         837,329$         

123,619,301$        124,849,523$        126,079,745$        127,309,967$        128,540,189$        129,770,410$        131,000,632$        143,436,427$        144,666,649$        145,896,871$        147,127,093$        148,357,315$        

(506,601,321)$      (506,994,214)$      (507,387,107)$      (507,780,000)$      (508,172,893)$      (508,565,786)$      (508,958,679)$      (509,351,572)$      (509,744,465)$      (510,137,358)$      (510,530,251)$      (510,923,144)$      

(382,982,020)$      (382,144,691)$      (381,307,362)$      (380,470,033)$      (379,632,705)$      (378,795,376)$      (377,958,047)$      (365,915,145)$      (365,077,816)$      (364,240,487)$      (363,403,159)$      (362,565,830)$      

2022
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         491,702$         

489,171$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         304,667$         

573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         573,667$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,859,206$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      12,575,609$   1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (130,837)$        (177,219)$        (177,219)$        (475,557)$        (475,557)$        (475,557)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(2,538)$            (130,837)$        (177,219)$        (177,219)$        (475,557)$        (475,557)$        (475,557)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        (477,958)$        

(74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          (74,679)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          (43,357)$          

(80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          (80,612)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          (79,693)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        (412,174)$        

1,859,206$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      12,575,609$   1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      1,370,036$      

(414,712)$        (543,012)$        (589,394)$        (589,394)$        (887,732)$        (887,732)$        (887,732)$        (890,132)$        (890,132)$        (890,132)$        (890,132)$        (890,132)$        

1,444,495$      827,024$         780,642$         780,642$         482,304$         482,304$         482,304$         11,685,477$   479,904$         479,904$         479,904$         479,904$         

150,216,521$        151,586,557$        152,956,593$        154,326,628$        155,696,664$        157,066,700$        158,436,736$        171,012,345$        172,382,381$        173,752,417$        175,122,452$        176,492,488$        

(511,337,856)$      (511,880,868)$      (512,470,261)$      (513,059,655)$      (513,947,386)$      (514,835,118)$      (515,722,850)$      (516,612,981)$      (517,503,113)$      (518,393,245)$      (519,283,377)$      (520,173,509)$      

(361,121,335)$      (360,294,311)$      (359,513,669)$      (358,733,026)$      (358,250,722)$      (357,768,418)$      (357,286,114)$      (345,600,636)$      (345,120,733)$      (344,640,829)$      (344,160,925)$      (343,681,021)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         498,616$         

496,049$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         358,083$         

641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         641,333$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,994,082$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      12,703,607$   1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(477,958)$        (477,958)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (48,920)$          (48,920)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(477,958)$        (477,958)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (349,658)$        (48,920)$          (48,920)$          

(78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          (78,073)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          (49,435)$          

(84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          (84,276)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          (88,523)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        (434,140)$        

1,994,082$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      12,703,607$   1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      1,498,033$      

(912,098)$        (912,098)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (783,798)$        (483,060)$        (483,060)$        

1,081,984$      585,935$         714,235$         714,235$         714,235$         714,235$         714,235$         11,919,809$   714,235$         714,235$         1,014,973$      1,014,973$      

178,486,570$        179,984,604$        181,482,637$        182,980,670$        184,478,703$        185,976,736$        187,474,769$        200,178,376$        201,676,409$        203,174,442$        204,672,475$        206,170,508$        

(521,085,607)$      (521,997,705)$      (522,781,502)$      (523,565,300)$      (524,349,098)$      (525,132,896)$      (525,916,694)$      (526,700,492)$      (527,484,290)$      (528,268,088)$      (528,751,148)$      (529,234,208)$      

(342,599,036)$      (342,013,101)$      (341,298,866)$      (340,584,631)$      (339,870,395)$      (339,156,160)$      (338,441,925)$      (326,522,117)$      (325,807,881)$      (325,093,646)$      (324,078,673)$      (323,063,699)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         505,601$         

502,997$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         399,083$         

714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         714,583$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,122,264$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      12,824,841$   1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (97,350)$          (48,430)$          (48,430)$          (1,425,662)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (48,920)$          (97,350)$          (48,430)$          (48,430)$          (1,425,662)$    

(81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          (81,621)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          (54,989)$          

(88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          (88,106)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          (98,031)$          

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        (456,581)$        

2,122,264$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      12,824,841$   1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      1,619,267$      

(505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (505,501)$        (553,931)$        (505,011)$        (505,011)$        (1,882,243)$    

1,616,764$      1,113,767$      1,113,767$      1,113,767$      1,113,767$      1,113,767$      1,113,767$      12,319,340$   1,065,336$      1,114,256$      1,114,256$      (262,976)$        

208,292,773$        209,912,040$        211,531,307$        213,150,574$        214,769,842$        216,389,109$        218,008,376$        230,833,217$        232,452,484$        234,071,751$        235,691,018$        237,310,285$        

(529,739,708)$      (530,245,209)$      (530,750,710)$      (531,256,210)$      (531,761,711)$      (532,267,212)$      (532,772,712)$      (533,278,213)$      (533,832,144)$      (534,337,155)$      (534,842,166)$      (536,724,410)$      

(321,446,936)$      (320,333,169)$      (319,219,402)$      (318,105,636)$      (316,991,869)$      (315,878,103)$      (314,764,336)$      (302,444,996)$      (301,379,660)$      (300,265,404)$      (299,151,148)$      (299,414,124)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         512,546$         

509,907$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         443,667$         

774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         774,333$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,240,453$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      12,936,120$   1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    

(85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          (85,331)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          (60,977)$          

(92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          (92,110)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        (104,965)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        (477,217)$        

2,240,453$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      12,936,120$   1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      1,730,546$      

(1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    (1,902,879)$    

337,574$         (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        11,033,241$   (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        (172,333)$        

239,550,739$        241,281,285$        243,011,831$        244,742,377$        246,472,923$        248,203,469$        249,934,015$        262,870,135$        264,600,681$        266,331,227$        268,061,774$        269,792,320$        

(538,627,289)$      (540,530,168)$      (542,433,047)$      (544,335,926)$      (546,238,805)$      (548,141,684)$      (550,044,563)$      (551,947,442)$      (553,850,321)$      (555,753,200)$      (557,656,079)$      (559,558,959)$      

(299,076,550)$      (299,248,883)$      (299,421,216)$      (299,593,549)$      (299,765,882)$      (299,938,215)$      (300,110,548)$      (289,077,307)$      (289,249,640)$      (289,421,973)$      (289,594,306)$      (289,766,639)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         519,526$         

516,851$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         480,750$         

822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         822,250$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,339,377$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      13,028,099$   1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    

(89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          (89,209)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          (65,447)$          

(96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          (96,297)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        (112,249)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        (497,036)$        

2,339,377$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      13,028,099$   1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      1,822,526$      

(1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    (1,922,698)$    

416,679$         (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        11,105,402$   (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        (100,172)$        

272,131,697$        273,954,223$        275,776,749$        277,599,275$        279,421,801$        281,244,327$        283,066,853$        296,094,952$        297,917,478$        299,740,004$        301,562,530$        303,385,056$        

(561,481,656)$      (563,404,354)$      (565,327,052)$      (567,249,749)$      (569,172,447)$      (571,095,145)$      (573,017,843)$      (574,940,540)$      (576,863,238)$      (578,785,936)$      (580,708,633)$      (582,631,331)$      

(289,349,960)$      (289,450,131)$      (289,550,303)$      (289,650,475)$      (289,750,646)$      (289,850,818)$      (289,950,990)$      (278,845,588)$      (278,945,760)$      (279,045,932)$      (279,146,103)$      (279,246,275)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         526,491$         

523,780$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         512,500$         

932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         932,833$         

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       11,205,574$   -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,495,604$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      13,177,397$   1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    (1,425,662)$    -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          (93,264)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          (70,259)$          

(89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          (89,857)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        (132,335)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        

2,495,604$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      13,177,397$   1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      1,971,824$      

(1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (1,945,209)$    (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        (519,547)$        

550,394$         26,614$           26,614$           26,614$           26,614$           26,614$           26,614$           12,657,850$   1,452,277$      1,452,277$      1,452,277$      1,452,277$      

305,880,660$        307,852,484$        309,824,308$        311,796,131$        313,767,955$        315,739,779$        317,711,603$        330,889,001$        332,860,824$        334,832,648$        336,804,472$        338,776,296$        

(584,576,541)$      (586,521,750)$      (588,466,959)$      (590,412,169)$      (592,357,378)$      (594,302,588)$      (596,247,797)$      (596,767,345)$      (597,286,892)$      (597,806,439)$      (598,325,986)$      (598,845,534)$      

(278,695,881)$      (278,669,266)$      (278,642,652)$      (278,616,037)$      (278,589,423)$      (278,562,809)$      (278,536,194)$      (265,878,344)$      (264,426,067)$      (262,973,791)$      (261,521,514)$      (260,069,238)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         533,460$         

530,713$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         545,833$         

1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      1,060,250$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,670,256$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          (87,027)$          

(976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        (976,005)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          (74,989)$          

(112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        (112,518)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        (155,541)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    

2,670,256$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      2,139,543$      

(1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    (1,539,914)$    

1,130,343$      599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         599,630$         

341,446,553$        343,586,096$        345,725,639$        347,865,182$        350,004,725$        352,144,269$        354,283,812$        356,423,355$        358,562,898$        360,702,441$        362,841,985$        364,981,528$        

(600,385,447)$      (601,925,361)$      (603,465,275)$      (605,005,188)$      (606,545,102)$      (608,085,016)$      (609,624,929)$      (611,164,843)$      (612,704,757)$      (614,244,670)$      (615,784,584)$      (617,324,497)$      

(258,938,895)$      (258,339,265)$      (257,739,636)$      (257,140,006)$      (256,540,377)$      (255,940,747)$      (255,341,117)$      (254,741,488)$      (254,141,858)$      (253,542,229)$      (252,942,599)$      (252,342,970)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         540,401$         

537,619$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         579,500$         

1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      1,123,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,781,270$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          (90,982)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          (79,853)$          

(117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        (117,632)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        (165,290)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        

2,781,270$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      2,243,651$      

(587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        (587,591)$        

2,193,680$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      1,656,061$      

367,762,798$        370,006,449$        372,250,101$        374,493,752$        376,737,403$        378,981,054$        381,224,706$        383,468,357$        385,712,008$        387,955,660$        390,199,311$        392,442,962$        

(617,912,088)$      (618,499,679)$      (619,087,269)$      (619,674,860)$      (620,262,450)$      (620,850,041)$      (621,437,631)$      (622,025,222)$      (622,612,812)$      (623,200,403)$      (623,787,993)$      (624,375,584)$      

(250,149,290)$      (248,493,229)$      (246,837,168)$      (245,181,108)$      (243,525,047)$      (241,868,986)$      (240,212,925)$      (238,556,865)$      (236,900,804)$      (235,244,743)$      (233,588,682)$      (231,932,622)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         547,353$         

544,534$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         613,167$         

1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      1,186,917$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,891,970$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          (95,117)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          (84,979)$          

(122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        (122,979)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        (175,510)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        

2,891,970$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      2,347,436$      

(612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        (612,419)$        

2,279,552$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      1,735,017$      

395,334,933$        397,682,369$        400,029,805$        402,377,241$        404,724,677$        407,072,113$        409,419,549$        411,766,985$        414,114,421$        416,461,857$        418,809,293$        421,156,729$        

(624,988,003)$      (625,600,421)$      (626,212,840)$      (626,825,259)$      (627,437,678)$      (628,050,097)$      (628,662,515)$      (629,274,934)$      (629,887,353)$      (630,499,772)$      (631,112,191)$      (631,724,610)$      

(229,653,070)$      (227,918,053)$      (226,183,036)$      (224,448,018)$      (222,713,001)$      (220,977,984)$      (219,242,967)$      (217,507,949)$      (215,772,932)$      (214,037,915)$      (212,302,898)$      (210,567,881)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         554,277$         

551,423$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         648,417$         

1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      1,252,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,006,866$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          (99,440)$          

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          (90,381)$          

(128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        (128,568)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        (186,222)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        

3,006,866$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      2,455,443$      

(638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        (638,445)$        

2,368,421$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      1,816,998$      

424,163,595$        426,619,039$        429,074,482$        431,529,925$        433,985,369$        436,440,812$        438,896,256$        441,351,699$        443,807,142$        446,262,586$        448,718,029$        451,173,473$        

(632,363,055)$      (633,001,500)$      (633,639,945)$      (634,278,390)$      (634,916,835)$      (635,555,281)$      (636,193,726)$      (636,832,171)$      (637,470,616)$      (638,109,061)$      (638,747,506)$      (639,385,952)$      

(208,199,459)$      (206,382,461)$      (204,565,463)$      (202,748,465)$      (200,931,467)$      (199,114,468)$      (197,297,470)$      (195,480,472)$      (193,663,474)$      (191,846,475)$      (190,029,477)$      (188,212,479)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         561,179$         

558,290$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         685,333$         

1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      1,321,250$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,126,052$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        (103,960)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          (96,072)$          

(134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        (134,412)$        

(1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    (1,168,248)$    

(855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        (855,860)$        

(197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        (197,447)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    

3,126,052$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      2,567,763$      

(2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    (2,689,831)$    

436,221$         (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        (122,069)$        

454,299,525$        456,867,287$        459,435,050$        462,002,812$        464,570,575$        467,138,337$        469,706,100$        472,273,862$        474,841,625$        477,409,387$        479,977,150$        482,544,912$        

(642,075,783)$      (644,765,614)$      (647,455,445)$      (650,145,276)$      (652,835,108)$      (655,524,939)$      (658,214,770)$      (660,904,601)$      (663,594,432)$      (666,284,264)$      (668,974,095)$      (671,663,926)$      

(187,776,258)$      (187,898,327)$      (188,020,395)$      (188,142,464)$      (188,264,533)$      (188,386,602)$      (188,508,670)$      (188,630,739)$      (188,752,808)$      (188,874,876)$      (188,996,945)$      (189,119,014)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         568,036$         

565,112$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         724,083$         

1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      1,392,667$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,249,898$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        (108,685)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        (828,906)$        

(102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        (102,065)$        

(140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        (140,521)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        (209,206)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    

3,249,898$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      2,684,786$      

(1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    (1,523,216)$    

1,726,682$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      1,161,570$      

485,794,810$        488,479,597$        491,164,383$        493,849,169$        496,533,955$        499,218,742$        501,903,528$        504,588,314$        507,273,101$        509,957,887$        512,642,673$        515,327,460$        

(673,187,142)$      (674,710,358)$      (676,233,574)$      (677,756,790)$      (679,280,007)$      (680,803,223)$      (682,326,439)$      (683,849,655)$      (685,372,871)$      (686,896,087)$      (688,419,303)$      (689,942,519)$      

(187,392,332)$      (186,230,762)$      (185,069,192)$      (183,907,621)$      (182,746,051)$      (181,584,481)$      (180,422,911)$      (179,261,340)$      (178,099,770)$      (176,938,200)$      (175,776,630)$      (174,615,059)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         574,868$         

571,908$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         764,583$         

1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      1,467,000$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,378,360$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        (113,625)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        (108,375)$        

(146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        (146,907)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        (221,523)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        

3,378,360$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      2,806,452$      

(724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        (724,263)$        

2,654,097$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      2,082,189$      

518,705,820$        521,512,271$        524,318,723$        527,125,174$        529,931,626$        532,738,077$        535,544,529$        538,350,980$        541,157,432$        543,963,883$        546,770,335$        549,576,786$        

(690,666,782)$      (691,391,044)$      (692,115,307)$      (692,839,570)$      (693,563,832)$      (694,288,095)$      (695,012,358)$      (695,736,620)$      (696,460,883)$      (697,185,146)$      (697,909,408)$      (698,633,671)$      

(171,960,962)$      (169,878,773)$      (167,796,584)$      (165,714,396)$      (163,632,207)$      (161,550,018)$      (159,467,829)$      (157,385,640)$      (155,303,451)$      (153,221,262)$      (151,139,073)$      (149,056,884)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         581,671$         

578,676$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         807,000$         

1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      1,544,333$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,511,681$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        (118,789)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        (115,016)$        

(153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        (153,584)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        (234,421)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        

3,511,681$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      2,933,004$      

(755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        (755,643)$        

2,756,037$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      2,177,361$      

553,088,467$        556,021,471$        558,954,476$        561,887,480$        564,820,485$        567,753,489$        570,686,494$        573,619,498$        576,552,503$        579,485,507$        582,418,511$        585,351,516$        

(699,389,314)$      (700,144,957)$      (700,900,600)$      (701,656,243)$      (702,411,887)$      (703,167,530)$      (703,923,173)$      (704,678,816)$      (705,434,459)$      (706,190,102)$      (706,945,745)$      (707,701,389)$      

(146,300,847)$      (144,123,486)$      (141,946,124)$      (139,768,763)$      (137,591,402)$      (135,414,040)$      (133,236,679)$      (131,059,318)$      (128,881,957)$      (126,704,595)$      (124,527,234)$      (122,349,873)$      
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         588,476$         

585,446$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         851,333$         

1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      1,624,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,650,089$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        (124,188)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        (122,004)$        

(160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        (160,565)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        (247,925)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        

3,650,089$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      3,064,643$      

(788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        (788,515)$        

2,861,574$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      2,276,128$      

589,001,605$        592,066,248$        595,130,890$        598,195,533$        601,260,176$        604,324,819$        607,389,462$        610,454,104$        613,518,747$        616,583,390$        619,648,033$        622,712,676$        

(708,489,903)$      (709,278,418)$      (710,066,933)$      (710,855,448)$      (711,643,963)$      (712,432,478)$      (713,220,993)$      (714,009,508)$      (714,798,023)$      (715,586,538)$      (716,375,053)$      (717,163,568)$      

(119,488,299)$      (117,212,171)$      (114,936,043)$      (112,659,915)$      (110,383,787)$      (108,107,659)$      (105,831,531)$      (103,555,404)$      (101,279,276)$      (99,003,148)$        (96,727,020)$        (94,450,892)$        
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         595,339$         

592,273$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         897,667$         

1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      1,708,667$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,793,945$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        (129,832)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        (129,355)$        

(149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        (149,826)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        (262,061)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        

3,793,945$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      3,201,672$      

(804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        (804,909)$        

2,989,037$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      2,396,763$      

626,506,621$        629,708,293$        632,909,965$        636,111,636$        639,313,308$        642,514,980$        645,716,652$        648,918,324$        652,119,996$        655,321,668$        658,523,340$        661,725,012$        

(717,968,476)$      (718,773,385)$      (719,578,294)$      (720,383,202)$      (721,188,111)$      (721,993,019)$      (722,797,928)$      (723,602,837)$      (724,407,745)$      (725,212,654)$      (726,017,562)$      (726,822,471)$      

(91,461,856)$        (89,065,092)$        (86,668,329)$        (84,271,566)$        (81,874,802)$        (79,478,039)$        (77,081,276)$        (74,684,513)$        (72,287,749)$        (69,890,986)$        (67,494,223)$        (65,097,459)$        
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         602,133$         

599,032$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         946,167$         

1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      1,795,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

3,943,165$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        (121,149)$        

(1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    (1,311,669)$    

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        (137,087)$        

(156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        (156,636)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        (276,856)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    

3,943,165$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      3,344,133$      

(2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    (2,137,230)$    

1,805,934$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      1,206,902$      

665,668,176$        669,012,309$        672,356,441$        675,700,574$        679,044,706$        682,388,839$        685,732,971$        689,077,104$        692,421,236$        695,765,369$        699,109,502$        702,453,634$        

(728,959,701)$      (731,096,932)$      (733,234,162)$      (735,371,393)$      (737,508,623)$      (739,645,854)$      (741,783,084)$      (743,920,315)$      (746,057,545)$      (748,194,776)$      (750,332,006)$      (752,469,236)$      

(63,291,525)$        (62,084,623)$        (60,877,721)$        (59,670,819)$        (58,463,917)$        (57,257,015)$        (56,050,113)$        (54,843,211)$        (53,636,309)$        (52,429,407)$        (51,222,504)$        (50,015,602)$        
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         609,011$         

605,876$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         996,833$         

1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      1,886,500$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,098,220$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        (126,656)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        (145,217)$        

(163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        (163,755)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        (292,337)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        

4,098,220$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      3,492,345$      

(861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        (861,797)$        

3,236,423$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      2,630,547$      

706,551,854$        710,044,199$        713,536,543$        717,028,888$        720,521,233$        724,013,577$        727,505,922$        730,998,266$        734,490,611$        737,982,956$        741,475,300$        744,967,645$        

(753,331,034)$      (754,192,831)$      (755,054,628)$      (755,916,425)$      (756,778,222)$      (757,640,020)$      (758,501,817)$      (759,363,614)$      (760,225,411)$      (761,087,208)$      (761,949,005)$      (762,810,803)$      

(46,779,179)$        (44,148,632)$        (41,518,085)$        (38,887,537)$        (36,256,990)$        (33,626,442)$        (30,995,895)$        (28,365,348)$        (25,734,800)$        (23,104,253)$        (20,473,705)$        (17,843,158)$        
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         615,859$         

612,688$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      1,049,833$      

1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      1,980,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,259,215$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        (132,412)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        (153,762)$        

(171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        (171,198)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        (308,533)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        

4,259,215$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      3,646,526$      

(899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        (899,738)$        

3,359,476$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      2,746,788$      

749,226,859$        752,873,385$        756,519,912$        760,166,438$        763,812,964$        767,459,490$        771,106,016$        774,752,542$        778,399,068$        782,045,594$        785,692,121$        789,338,647$        

(763,710,541)$      (764,610,279)$      (765,510,017)$      (766,409,755)$      (767,309,493)$      (768,209,231)$      (769,108,970)$      (770,008,708)$      (770,908,446)$      (771,808,184)$      (772,707,922)$      (773,607,660)$      

(14,483,681)$        (11,736,893)$        (8,990,105)$          (6,243,317)$          (3,496,529)$          (749,741)$              1,997,046$            4,743,834$            7,490,622$            10,237,410$          12,984,198$          15,730,986$          
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         622,667$         

619,461$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      1,105,167$      

2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      2,078,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,426,128$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        (138,430)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        (162,744)$        

(178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        (178,979)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        (325,474)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        

4,426,128$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      3,806,667$      

(939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        (939,460)$        

3,486,668$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      2,867,207$      

793,764,775$        797,571,442$        801,378,109$        805,184,776$        808,991,443$        812,798,111$        816,604,778$        820,411,445$        824,218,112$        828,024,779$        831,831,446$        835,638,113$        

(774,547,120)$      (775,486,580)$      (776,426,039)$      (777,365,499)$      (778,304,959)$      (779,244,419)$      (780,183,878)$      (781,123,338)$      (782,062,798)$      (783,002,258)$      (783,941,717)$      (784,881,177)$      

19,217,655$          22,084,862$          24,952,070$          27,819,277$          30,686,484$          33,553,692$          36,420,899$          39,288,107$          42,155,314$          45,022,521$          47,889,729$          50,756,936$          
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         629,636$         

626,394$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      1,162,917$      

2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      2,180,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,599,697$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        (144,722)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        (172,180)$        

(187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        (187,113)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        (343,191)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        

4,599,697$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      3,973,303$      

(981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        (981,040)$        

3,618,656$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      2,992,262$      

840,237,810$        844,211,112$        848,184,415$        852,157,717$        856,131,020$        860,104,323$        864,077,625$        868,050,928$        872,024,230$        875,997,533$        879,970,836$        883,944,138$        

(785,862,217)$      (786,843,258)$      (787,824,298)$      (788,805,339)$      (789,786,379)$      (790,767,420)$      (791,748,460)$      (792,729,501)$      (793,710,541)$      (794,691,582)$      (795,672,622)$      (796,653,663)$      

54,375,592$          57,367,854$          60,360,116$          63,352,379$          66,344,641$          69,336,903$          72,329,165$          75,321,427$          78,313,689$          81,305,951$          84,298,213$          87,290,475$          
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         636,515$         

633,238$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      1,223,250$      

2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      2,286,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,779,753$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        (151,299)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        (182,094)$        

(195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        (195,618)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        (361,718)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    

4,779,753$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      4,146,515$      

(1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    (1,024,562)$    

3,755,191$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      3,121,953$      

888,723,891$        892,870,406$        897,016,921$        901,163,437$        905,309,952$        909,456,467$        913,602,982$        917,749,497$        921,896,012$        926,042,528$        930,189,043$        934,335,558$        

(797,678,225)$      (798,702,787)$      (799,727,350)$      (800,751,912)$      (801,776,474)$      (802,801,037)$      (803,825,599)$      (804,850,161)$      (805,874,724)$      (806,899,286)$      (807,923,848)$      (808,948,411)$      

91,045,666$          94,167,619$          97,289,572$          100,411,525$       103,533,477$       106,655,430$       109,777,383$       112,899,336$       116,021,289$       119,143,242$       122,265,195$       125,387,147$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         643,532$         

640,218$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      1,286,250$      

2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      2,396,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

4,966,834$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        (158,176)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        (192,505)$        

(204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        (204,508)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        (381,087)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    

4,966,834$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      4,326,615$      

(1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    (1,070,111)$    

3,896,723$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      3,256,505$      

939,302,392$        943,629,007$        947,955,622$        952,282,237$        956,608,853$        960,935,468$        965,262,083$        969,588,698$        973,915,313$        978,241,929$        982,568,544$        986,895,159$        

(810,018,521)$      (811,088,632)$      (812,158,742)$      (813,228,853)$      (814,298,963)$      (815,369,074)$      (816,439,184)$      (817,509,295)$      (818,579,405)$      (819,649,516)$      (820,719,626)$      (821,789,737)$      

129,283,871$       132,540,375$       135,796,880$       139,053,385$       142,309,889$       145,566,394$       148,822,899$       152,079,403$       155,335,908$       158,592,413$       161,848,918$       165,105,422$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         650,498$         

647,148$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      1,351,917$      

2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      2,511,250$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

5,160,812$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        (165,365)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        (203,438)$        

(213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        (213,803)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        (401,334)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    

5,160,812$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      4,513,664$      

(1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    (1,117,774)$    

4,043,038$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      3,395,890$      

992,055,971$        996,569,636$        1,001,083,300$    1,005,596,964$    1,010,110,628$    1,014,624,292$    1,019,137,956$    1,023,651,621$    1,028,165,285$    1,032,678,949$    1,037,192,613$    1,041,706,277$    

(822,907,511)$      (824,025,285)$      (825,143,059)$      (826,260,833)$      (827,378,607)$      (828,496,381)$      (829,614,156)$      (830,731,930)$      (831,849,704)$      (832,967,478)$      (834,085,252)$      (835,203,026)$      

169,148,460$       172,544,351$       175,940,241$       179,336,131$       182,732,021$       186,127,911$       189,523,801$       192,919,691$       196,315,581$       199,711,471$       203,107,361$       206,503,251$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         657,561$         

654,175$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      1,420,500$      

2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      2,630,167$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

5,362,402$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        (172,881)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        (214,915)$        

(223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        (223,521)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        (422,496)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    

5,362,402$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      4,708,227$      

(1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    (1,167,646)$    

4,194,756$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      3,540,581$      

1,047,068,679$    1,051,776,907$    1,056,485,134$    1,061,193,361$    1,065,901,588$    1,070,609,816$    1,075,318,043$    1,080,026,270$    1,084,734,497$    1,089,442,725$    1,094,150,952$    1,098,859,179$    

(836,370,672)$      (837,538,318)$      (838,705,964)$      (839,873,609)$      (841,041,255)$      (842,208,901)$      (843,376,547)$      (844,544,193)$      (845,711,838)$      (846,879,484)$      (848,047,130)$      (849,214,776)$      

210,698,008$       214,238,589$       217,779,170$       221,319,752$       224,860,333$       228,400,915$       231,941,496$       235,482,078$       239,022,659$       242,563,240$       246,103,822$       249,644,403$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         664,625$         

661,203$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      1,492,000$      

2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      2,753,583$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

5,571,412$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        (180,738)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        (226,962)$        

(208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        (208,572)$        

(2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    (2,180,036)$    

(1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    (1,597,096)$    

(444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        (444,609)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    

5,571,412$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      4,910,209$      

(4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    (4,971,847)$    

599,564$         (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          (61,639)$          

1,104,430,591$    1,109,340,799$    1,114,251,008$    1,119,161,216$    1,124,071,425$    1,128,981,633$    1,133,891,842$    1,138,802,050$    1,143,712,259$    1,148,622,467$    1,153,532,676$    1,158,442,884$    

(854,186,623)$      (859,158,470)$      (864,130,318)$      (869,102,165)$      (874,074,013)$      (879,045,860)$      (884,017,707)$      (888,989,555)$      (893,961,402)$      (898,933,250)$      (903,905,097)$      (908,876,944)$      

250,243,968$       250,182,329$       250,120,690$       250,059,051$       249,997,412$       249,935,773$       249,874,134$       249,812,495$       249,750,856$       249,689,218$       249,627,579$       249,565,940$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         671,720$         

668,261$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      1,566,667$      

2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      2,881,833$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

5,788,481$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        (168,651)$        

(1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    (1,762,773)$    

(1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    (1,291,409)$    

(239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        (239,603)$        

(218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        (218,052)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        (467,714)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    

5,788,481$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      5,120,220$      

(4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    (4,282,036)$    

1,506,445$      838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         838,184$         

1,164,231,365$    1,169,351,585$    1,174,471,805$    1,179,592,025$    1,184,712,245$    1,189,832,465$    1,194,952,684$    1,200,072,904$    1,205,193,124$    1,210,313,344$    1,215,433,564$    1,220,553,783$    

(913,158,980)$      (917,441,017)$      (921,723,053)$      (926,005,089)$      (930,287,125)$      (934,569,161)$      (938,851,197)$      (943,133,233)$      (947,415,269)$      (951,697,305)$      (955,979,341)$      (960,261,377)$      

251,072,385$       251,910,569$       252,748,752$       253,586,936$       254,425,120$       255,263,304$       256,101,488$       256,939,671$       257,777,855$       258,616,039$       259,454,223$       260,292,407$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         678,773$         

675,278$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      1,644,417$      

3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      3,015,000$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

6,013,469$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        (176,316)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        (252,867)$        

(227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        (227,962)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        (491,851)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    

6,013,469$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      5,338,190$      

(1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    (1,282,830)$    

4,730,638$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      4,055,360$      

1,226,567,252$    1,231,905,442$    1,237,243,632$    1,242,581,822$    1,247,920,012$    1,253,258,202$    1,258,596,392$    1,263,934,582$    1,269,272,773$    1,274,610,963$    1,279,949,153$    1,285,287,343$    

(961,544,207)$      (962,827,038)$      (964,109,868)$      (965,392,698)$      (966,675,528)$      (967,958,359)$      (969,241,189)$      (970,524,019)$      (971,806,850)$      (973,089,680)$      (974,372,510)$      (975,655,341)$      

265,023,045$       269,078,405$       273,133,764$       277,189,124$       281,244,484$       285,299,844$       289,355,203$       293,410,563$       297,465,923$       301,521,283$       305,576,642$       309,632,002$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         685,561$         

682,031$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      1,725,500$      

3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      3,153,250$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

6,246,342$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        (184,330)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        (266,781)$        

(238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        (238,323)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        (517,064)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    

6,246,342$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      5,564,311$      

(1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    (1,340,331)$    

4,906,012$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      4,223,980$      

1,291,533,685$    1,297,097,996$    1,302,662,307$    1,308,226,618$    1,313,790,930$    1,319,355,241$    1,324,919,552$    1,330,483,863$    1,336,048,174$    1,341,612,485$    1,347,176,796$    1,352,741,108$    

(976,995,671)$      (978,336,002)$      (979,676,333)$      (981,016,664)$      (982,356,994)$      (983,697,325)$      (985,037,656)$      (986,377,987)$      (987,718,317)$      (989,058,648)$      (990,398,979)$      (991,739,310)$      

314,538,014$       318,761,994$       322,985,975$       327,209,955$       331,433,935$       335,657,916$       339,881,896$       344,105,876$       348,329,857$       352,553,837$       356,777,818$       361,001,798$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         692,417$         

688,852$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      1,810,000$      

3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      3,296,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

6,488,018$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        (192,708)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        (281,373)$        

(249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        (249,155)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        (543,395)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    

6,488,018$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      5,799,167$      

(1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    (1,400,465)$    

5,087,554$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      4,398,702$      

1,359,229,126$    1,365,028,293$    1,370,827,459$    1,376,626,626$    1,382,425,793$    1,388,224,960$    1,394,024,126$    1,399,823,293$    1,405,622,460$    1,411,421,627$    1,417,220,793$    1,423,019,960$    

(993,139,774)$      (994,540,239)$      (995,940,703)$      (997,341,168)$      (998,741,633)$      (1,000,142,097)$   (1,001,542,562)$   (1,002,943,026)$   (1,004,343,491)$   (1,005,743,956)$   (1,007,144,420)$   (1,008,544,885)$   

366,089,352$       370,488,054$       374,886,756$       379,285,458$       383,684,160$       388,082,862$       392,481,565$       396,880,267$       401,278,969$       405,677,671$       410,076,373$       414,475,075$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         699,341$         

695,740$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      1,898,083$      

3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      3,445,667$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

6,738,831$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        (201,466)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        (296,676)$        

(260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        (260,479)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        (570,892)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    

6,738,831$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      6,043,091$      

(1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    (1,463,346)$    

5,275,485$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      4,579,745$      

1,429,758,791$    1,435,801,882$    1,441,844,973$    1,447,888,064$    1,453,931,155$    1,459,974,246$    1,466,017,336$    1,472,060,427$    1,478,103,518$    1,484,146,609$    1,490,189,700$    1,496,232,791$    

(1,010,008,231)$   (1,011,471,577)$   (1,012,934,923)$   (1,014,398,269)$   (1,015,861,616)$   (1,017,324,962)$   (1,018,788,308)$   (1,020,251,654)$   (1,021,715,000)$   (1,023,178,346)$   (1,024,641,692)$   (1,026,105,039)$   

419,750,560$       424,330,305$       428,910,050$       433,489,794$       438,069,539$       442,649,284$       447,229,029$       451,808,773$       456,388,518$       460,968,263$       465,548,008$       470,127,753$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         706,334$         

702,697$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      1,989,833$      

3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      3,600,250$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

6,999,115$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        (210,623)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        (312,719)$        

(272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        (272,318)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        (599,602)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    

6,999,115$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      6,296,418$      

(1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    (1,529,094)$    

5,470,021$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      4,767,323$      

1,503,231,906$    1,509,528,324$    1,515,824,741$    1,522,121,159$    1,528,417,577$    1,534,713,994$    1,541,010,412$    1,547,306,830$    1,553,603,247$    1,559,899,665$    1,566,196,083$    1,572,492,500$    

(1,027,634,133)$   (1,029,163,227)$   (1,030,692,322)$   (1,032,221,416)$   (1,033,750,511)$   (1,035,279,605)$   (1,036,808,699)$   (1,038,337,794)$   (1,039,866,888)$   (1,041,395,983)$   (1,042,925,077)$   (1,044,454,172)$   

475,597,773$       480,365,096$       485,132,420$       489,899,743$       494,667,066$       499,434,389$       504,201,713$       508,969,036$       513,736,359$       518,503,682$       523,271,005$       528,038,329$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         713,398$         

709,724$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      2,085,417$      

3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      3,760,667$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

7,269,205$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        (220,196)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        (329,536)$        

(284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        (284,695)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        (629,574)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    

7,269,205$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      6,559,481$      

(1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    (1,597,834)$    

5,671,372$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      4,961,647$      

1,579,761,706$    1,586,321,187$    1,592,880,668$    1,599,440,149$    1,605,999,630$    1,612,559,111$    1,619,118,592$    1,625,678,073$    1,632,237,554$    1,638,797,035$    1,645,356,516$    1,651,915,997$    

(1,046,052,005)$   (1,047,649,839)$   (1,049,247,672)$   (1,050,845,506)$   (1,052,443,339)$   (1,054,041,173)$   (1,055,639,006)$   (1,057,236,840)$   (1,058,834,673)$   (1,060,432,507)$   (1,062,030,340)$   (1,063,628,174)$   

533,709,701$       538,671,348$       543,632,996$       548,594,643$       553,556,291$       558,517,938$       563,479,586$       568,441,233$       573,402,880$       578,364,528$       583,326,175$       588,287,823$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         720,532$         

716,822$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      2,184,917$      

3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      3,927,083$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

7,549,353$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        (230,204)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        (347,162)$        

(297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        (297,634)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        (660,860)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    

7,549,353$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      6,832,532$      

(1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    (1,669,693)$    

5,879,661$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      5,162,839$      

1,659,465,350$    1,666,297,882$    1,673,130,413$    1,679,962,945$    1,686,795,477$    1,693,628,008$    1,700,460,540$    1,707,293,072$    1,714,125,603$    1,720,958,135$    1,727,790,666$    1,734,623,198$    

(1,065,297,866)$   (1,066,967,559)$   (1,068,637,252)$   (1,070,306,944)$   (1,071,976,637)$   (1,073,646,330)$   (1,075,316,022)$   (1,076,985,715)$   (1,078,655,408)$   (1,080,325,100)$   (1,081,994,793)$   (1,083,664,486)$   

594,167,484$       599,330,323$       604,493,162$       609,656,001$       614,818,840$       619,981,678$       625,144,517$       630,307,356$       635,470,195$       640,633,034$       645,795,873$       650,958,712$       
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Project Cashflow: Strategy 8 HCRMA Projects w/ 2012 T&R Revenues

Project Distance: 30.53 Mi

Development Tasks
Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date

Duration 

(Months)

Revenue

Veh. Reg. Fund (Hidalgo County) 320,549,905$           01/2011 12/2057 564

TRZ#2 (Hidalgo County) 26,574,952$              01/2011 01/2057 553

Toll Revenue - IBTC 473,953,000$           11/2019 12/2057 458

Toll Revenue - SH 365 Ph I + Ph II 880,512,000$           08/2018 12/2057 473

Cat 10 Demo - Sh 365 Ph I 491,964$                   06/2013 06/2013 1

Cat 10 High Priority - Sh 365 Ph I 1,001,475$                07/2013 08/2013 2

Cat 12 - Comm. Discretionary - Sh 365 Ph I 112,055,735$           08/2019 05/2020 10

Cat 10 - CBI - US 281 Military Highway 5,600,000$                03/2019 03/2019 1

Subtotal 1,820,739,031$        01/2011 12/2057 564

Capital Expenses

IBTC (Segs. 1-3) (233,236,851)$          10/2012 10/2019 85

SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) (231,061,889)$          11/2011 07/2018 81

US 281 Military Highway (16,157,733)$            11/2011 07/2018 81

SH 365 Ph II (55,219,970)$            11/2011 07/2028 201

Section D (Adv Planning) (4,582,037)$               08/2016 10/2021 63

Subtotal (540,258,478)$          11/2011 07/2028 201

Operational Expenses

IBTC - Routine O&M (61,276,162)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

IBTC - Mill & Overlay  O&M (48,605,366)$            01/2029 12/2057 348

IBTC - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (25,443,785)$            01/2034 12/2057 288

IBTC - Toll Operations O&M (71,168,647)$            11/2019 12/2057 458

SH 365 Ph I+II - Routine O&M (77,736,464)$            08/2018 12/2057 473

SH 365 Ph I+II - Mill & Overlay  O&M (40,179,416)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Equip. Upgrade O&M (29,435,470)$            01/2033 12/2057 300

SH 365 Ph I+II - Toll Operations O&M (139,675,209)$          08/2018 12/2057 473

HCRMA G&A (70,823,167)$            11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal (564,343,686)$          11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Net Cashflow

Projected Revenues 1,820,739,031$        

Projected Capital & Operating Costs (1,104,602,164)$       11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 716,136,867$           11/2011 12/2057 554

Projected Cummulative Cashflow

Cummulative Revenues

Cummulative Capital & Operating Costs 11/2011 12/2057 554

Subtotal 11/2011 12/2057 554

CC 2011 Dollars: CC at Letting :

$325,965,705 $386,662,859

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         727,737$         

723,990$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      2,288,500$      

4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      4,099,750$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

7,839,977$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        (240,666)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        (365,632)$        

(311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        (311,161)$        

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

-$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

(693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        (693,513)$        

(133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        (133,833)$        

(1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    

7,839,977$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      7,115,987$      

(1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    (1,744,807)$    

6,095,170$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      5,371,180$      

1,742,463,175$    1,749,579,162$    1,756,695,149$    1,763,811,136$    1,770,927,123$    1,778,043,110$    1,785,159,097$    1,792,275,084$    1,799,391,071$    1,806,507,058$    1,813,623,045$    1,820,739,031$    

(1,085,409,292)$   (1,087,154,099)$   (1,088,898,905)$   (1,090,643,712)$   (1,092,388,518)$   (1,094,133,325)$   (1,095,878,131)$   (1,097,622,938)$   (1,099,367,744)$   (1,101,112,551)$   (1,102,857,358)$   (1,104,602,164)$   

657,053,883$       662,425,063$       667,796,244$       673,167,424$       678,538,604$       683,909,785$       689,280,965$       694,652,146$       700,023,326$       705,394,507$       710,765,687$       716,136,867$       
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Strategic Plan Update – Project Detail/Assumptions 

  



Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (IBTC (Segs. 1-3))

Cost Distance Cost Constr. Start Constr. End

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date)

0010 IBTC (Segs. 1-3) 139,501,352$   12.60 166,776,286$   4/1/2017 10/1/2019

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 0.573% 06/24/14 06/24/16 25 63,440$              n/a 799,343$           

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1.000% 10/01/12 08/01/13 11 110,715$           percent 1,395,014$        

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 0.388% 10/01/12 03/01/13 6 42,969$              percent 541,405$           

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 0.357% 08/01/13 02/12/14 7 39,525$              percent 498,020$           

05 Permits 0.179% 10/01/13 06/01/14 9 19,862$              percent 250,265$           

10 T&R Studies/Projections 0.150% 04/01/15 11/01/15 8 16,607$              percent 209,252$           

Subtotal 3,693,299$          

Task Design

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 5.500% 10/01/13 06/01/14 9 608,934$           percent 7,672,574$        

23 Toll Consultant 0.300% 10/01/13 06/01/14 9 33,215$              percent 418,504$           

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 5.000% 08/01/16 04/01/17 9 553,577$           percent 6,975,068$        

Subtotal 15,066,146$        

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 0.980% 02/02/14 02/02/15 13 108,501$           percent 1,367,113$        

09 Purchase ROW 22.454% 10/02/15 10/02/16 13 2,486,043$        area 31,324,142$      

Subtotal 32,691,255$        

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) 12/15/16 04/01/17 5 -$                    n/a -$                    

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 04/01/17 10/01/19 31 13,236,213$      n/a 166,776,286$   

Subtotal 166,776,286$      

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1.000% 10/01/12 12/15/16 51 132,362$           percent 1,667,763$        

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 1.500% 12/15/16 10/01/19 35 198,543$           percent 2,501,644$        

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2.500% 12/15/16 10/01/19 35 330,905$           percent 4,169,407$        

18 Inspection 2.500% 04/01/17 10/01/19 31 330,905$           percent 4,169,407$        

18 Material Testing 1.500% 04/01/17 10/01/19 31 198,543$           percent 2,501,644$        

Subtotal 15,009,865$        

Total Development Cost 45.882% 10/01/12 10/01/19 85 233,236,851$   

Months

I. Construction Cost (CC):

II. Development Tasks:
Cost

per Mile

Basis

of Cost

Total

Cost

Cost as

% of CC

End

Date

Start

Date
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (IBTC (Segs. 1-3))

1 Schematics (incld. drain. study / util. reloc.) 110,715$           1 R.O.W. area / mile (a) 48.9                     acre/mile

2 Survey (aerial+topo) 42,969$              2 Cost / acre = 50,818$              / acre

3 Survey (ROW mapping) 39,525$              3 Cost / mile = 2,486,043$        / mile

4 ROW Acquisition Documents 108,501$           (a) Based on Section B Land Purchase Estimate minus BSIF, Mil Hwy to FM 3072 and FM 493.

1 Land cost (per square foot) 1.17$                   /ft2

2 Ave Parcels per Mile 5                           parcels/mile

3 Right of Entry (research, parcel map, corresp.) 500$                    / parcel

4 Survey (Topo) - Infill 5,000$                 / mile

5 Survey (R.O.W.) - strip map + indiv. parcels 3,100$                 / parcel

6 R.O.W. acquisition svcs incld. title reports / appraisal 8,000$                 / parcel

7 Tollroad Construction Cost 11,071,536$       / mile

IV. Land Cost:Advanced Planning Services:III. 

V. Other Assumptions:

Cost 

per Mile
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2))

Cost Distance Cost Constr. Start Constr. End

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date)

0030 SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2) 146,844,006$   13.40 164,969,292$   12/1/2015 7/2/2018

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 0.318% 05/02/12 04/24/14 24 34,819$              n/a 466,570$           

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1.284% 05/02/12 01/02/13 9 140,756$           percent 1,886,125$        

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 0.450% 11/17/11 09/03/12 11 49,313$              percent 660,798$           

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 0.400% 11/17/11 09/03/13 23 43,834$              percent 587,376$           

05 Permits 0.125% 08/01/13 10/01/14 15 13,720$              percent 183,849$           

10 T&R Studies/Projections 0.150% 02/03/14 02/03/15 13 16,438$              percent 220,266$           

Subtotal 4,004,985$          

Task Design

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 5.500% 02/01/13 02/03/14 13 602,718$           percent 8,076,420$        

23 Toll Consultant 0.300% 02/01/13 02/03/14 13 32,876$              percent 440,532$           

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 5.000% 04/01/13 09/01/15 30 547,925$           percent 7,342,200$        

Subtotal 15,859,152$        

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 0.635% 04/24/14 10/19/15 19 69,586$              percent 932,459$           

09 Purchase ROW 20.735% 04/24/14 10/19/15 19 2,272,296$        area 30,448,766$      

Subtotal 31,381,225$        

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) 09/01/15 12/01/15 4 -$                    n/a -$                    

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 12,311,141$      n/a 164,969,292$   

Subtotal 164,969,292$      

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1.000% 11/17/11 09/01/15 47 123,111$           percent 1,649,693$        

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 1.500% 09/01/15 07/02/18 35 184,667$           percent 2,474,539$        

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2.500% 09/01/15 07/02/18 35 307,779$           percent 4,124,232$        

18 Inspection 2.500% 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 307,779$           percent 4,124,232$        

18 Material Testing 1.500% 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 184,667$           percent 2,474,539$        

Subtotal 14,847,235$        

Total Development Cost 43.898% 11/17/11 07/02/18 81 231,061,889$   

I. Construction Cost (CC):

II. Development Tasks:
Cost as

% of CC

Cost

per Mile

Basis

of Cost

Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date
Months
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (SH 365 Ph I (Segs. 1&2))

1 Schematics (incld. drain. study / util. reloc.) 140,756$           1 R.O.W. area / mile (a) 37.0                     acre/mile

2 Survey (aerial+topo) 49,313$              2 Cost / acre = 61,463$              / acre

3 Survey (ROW mapping) 43,834$              3 Cost / mile = 2,272,296$        / mile

4 ROW Acquisition Documents 69,586$              (a) Based on 300-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 80% of the project and a

     400-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 20% to account for bridge areas.

1 Land cost (per square foot) 1.41$                   /ft2

2 Ave Parcels per Mile 5                           parcels/mile

3 Right of Entry (research, parcel map, corresp.) 500$                    / parcel

4 Survey (Topo) - Infill 5,000$                 / mile

5 Survey (R.O.W.) - strip map + indiv. parcels 3,100$                 / parcel

6 R.O.W. acquisition svcs incld. title reports / appraisal 8,000$                 / parcel

7 Tollroad Construction Cost 10,958,508$       / mile

III. Advanced Planning Services:
Cost 

per Mile
IV. Land Cost:

V. Other Assumptions:
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (US 281 Military Highway)

Cost Distance Cost Constr. Start Constr. End

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date)

0033 US 281 Military Highway 10,863,500$      1.88 12,540,912$      12/1/2015 7/2/2018

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 0.756% 05/02/12 04/24/14 24 43,668$              n/a 82,097$              

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1.314% 05/02/12 01/02/13 9 75,923$              percent 142,735$           

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 0.300% 11/17/11 09/03/12 11 17,336$              percent 32,591$              

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 0.140% 11/17/11 09/03/13 23 8,090$                percent 15,209$              

05 Permits 1.000% 08/01/13 10/01/14 15 57,785$              percent 108,635$           

10 T&R Studies/Projections 0.000% -$                    percent -$                    

Subtotal 381,267$             

Task Design

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 5.500% 02/01/13 02/03/14 13 317,815$           percent 597,493$           

23 Toll Consultant 0.000% 02/01/13 02/03/14 13 -$                    percent -$                    

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 2.380% 04/01/13 09/01/15 30 137,531$           percent 258,558$           

Subtotal 856,051$             

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 1.330% 04/24/14 10/19/15 19 76,854$              percent 144,485$           

09 Purchase ROW 10.184% 04/24/14 10/19/15 19 588,476$           area 1,106,335$        

Subtotal 1,250,820$          

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) 09/01/15 12/01/15 4 -$                    n/a -$                    

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 6,670,698$        n/a 12,540,912$      

Subtotal 12,540,912$        

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1.000% 11/17/11 09/01/15 47 66,707$              percent 125,409$           

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 1.500% 09/01/15 07/02/18 35 100,061$           percent 188,114$           

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2.500% 09/01/15 07/02/18 35 166,768$           percent 313,523$           

18 Inspection 2.500% 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 166,768$           percent 313,523$           

18 Material Testing 1.500% 12/01/15 07/02/18 32 100,061$           percent 188,114$           

Subtotal 1,128,683$          

Total Development Cost 31.904% 11/17/11 07/02/18 81 16,157,733$     

I. Construction Cost (CC):

II. Development Tasks:
Cost as

% of CC

Cost

per Mile

Basis

of Cost

Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date
Months
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (US 281 Military Highway)

1 Schematics (incld. drain. study / util. reloc.) 75,923$              1 R.O.W. area / mile (a) 9.6                       acre/mile

2 Survey (aerial+topo) 17,336$              2 Cost / acre = 61,463$              / acre

3 Survey (ROW mapping) 8,090$                3 Cost / mile = 588,476$           / mile

4 ROW Acquisition Documents 76,854$              (a) Based on 300-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 80% of the project and a

     400-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 20% to account for bridge areas.

1 Land cost (per square foot) 1.41$                   /ft2

2 Ave Parcels per Mile 5                           parcels/mile

3 Right of Entry (research, parcel map, corresp.) 500$                    / parcel

4 Survey (Topo) - Infill 5,000$                 / mile

5 Survey (R.O.W.) - strip map + indiv. parcels 3,100$                 / parcel

6 R.O.W. acquisition svcs incld. title reports / appraisal 8,000$                 / parcel

7 Tollroad Construction Cost 5,778,457$         / mile

III. Advanced Planning Services:
Cost 

per Mile
IV. Land Cost:

V. Other Assumptions:

Page: 6 of 10 | Date: 2/14/2013 StratPln A (2013-02-12) (Base+LJ 2025).xlsx



Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (SH 365 Ph II)

Cost Distance Cost Constr. Start Constr. End

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date)

0034 SH 365 Ph II 28,756,847$      2.65 42,376,369$      12/1/2025 7/3/2028

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 0.185% 05/02/12 04/24/14 24 12,463$              n/a 33,026$              

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1.500% 05/02/12 01/02/13 9 117,318$           percent 310,894$           

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 0.125% 11/17/11 09/03/12 11 13,565$              percent 35,946$              

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 0.330% 11/17/11 09/03/13 23 35,811$              percent 94,898$              

05 Permits 0.125% 08/01/23 10/01/24 15 13,586$              percent 36,004$              

10 T&R Studies/Projections 0.150% 02/03/14 02/03/15 13 16,277$              percent 43,135$              

Subtotal 553,903$             

Task Design

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 5.500% 02/01/23 02/01/24 13 596,840$           percent 1,581,627$        

23 Toll Consultant 0.300% 02/01/23 02/01/24 13 32,555$              percent 86,271$              

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 5.000% 03/31/23 09/01/25 31 542,582$           percent 1,437,842$        

Subtotal 3,105,740$          

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 0.635% 05/01/23 10/24/24 18 68,908$              percent 182,606$           

09 Purchase ROW 18.039% 05/01/23 10/24/24 18 1,957,539$        area 5,187,478$        

Subtotal 5,370,084$          

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) 09/01/25 12/01/25 4 -$                    n/a -$                    

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 12/01/25 07/03/28 32 15,991,083$      n/a 42,376,369$      

Subtotal 42,376,369$        

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1.000% 11/17/11 09/01/25 167 159,911$           percent 423,764$           

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 1.500% 09/01/25 07/03/28 35 239,866$           percent 635,646$           

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2.500% 09/01/25 07/03/28 35 399,777$           percent 1,059,409$        

18 Inspection 2.500% 12/01/25 07/03/28 32 399,777$           percent 1,059,409$        

18 Material Testing 1.500% 12/01/25 07/03/28 32 239,866$           percent 635,646$           

Subtotal 3,813,874$          

Total Development Cost 40.889% 11/17/11 07/03/28 201 55,219,970$     

I. Construction Cost (CC):

II. Development Tasks:
Cost as

% of CC

Cost

per Mile

Basis

of Cost

Total

Cost

Start

Date

End

Date
Months
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (SH 365 Ph II)

1 Schematics (incld. drain. study / util. reloc.) 117,318$           1 R.O.W. area / mile (a) 31.8                     acre/mile

2 Survey (aerial+topo) 13,565$              2 Cost / acre = 61,463$              / acre

3 Survey (ROW mapping) 35,811$              3 Cost / mile = 1,957,539$        / mile

4 ROW Acquisition Documents 68,908$              (a) Based on 300-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 80% of the project and a

     400-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 20% to account for bridge areas.

1 Land cost (per square foot) 1.41$                   /ft2

2 Ave Parcels per Mile 5                           parcels/mile

3 Right of Entry (research, parcel map, corresp.) 500$                    / parcel

4 Survey (Topo) - Infill 5,000$                 / mile

5 Survey (R.O.W.) - strip map + indiv. parcels 3,100$                 / parcel

6 R.O.W. acquisition svcs incld. title reports / appraisal 8,000$                 / parcel

7 Tollroad Construction Cost 10,851,640$       / mile

III. Advanced Planning Services:
Cost 

per Mile
IV. Land Cost:

V. Other Assumptions:
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (Section D)

Cost Distance Cost Constr. Start Constr. End

(2011 Dollars) (Miles) (At Letting)1 (date) (date)

0070 Section D 204,412,800$   19.90 279,277,386$   2/1/2022 10/1/2024

Note(s): 1. Cost at time of construction is the original construction cost escalated from a base date of 12/1/2011 to the midpoint of the construction period at a rate of 2.75% per year, except for SH 365 projects with have estimates for 12/1/2012.

2. Total Construction Costs include additional 7% for toll facilities for Projects 0040 - 0090.

Task Advanced Planning

03 Environmental 0.500% 08/01/16 12/01/18 29 51,360$              n/a 1,022,064$        

04 Schem. (plus drain.+util. research) 1.000% 08/01/16 05/01/18 22 102,720$           percent 2,044,128$        

06 Survey (aerial+ctrl+topo+corners) 0.400% 08/01/16 04/01/17 9 41,088$              percent 817,651$           

07 Survey (ROW strip+parcel maps) 0.330% 05/01/18 11/01/18 7 33,898$              percent 674,562$           

05 Permits 0.074% 03/01/19 03/01/20 13 7,601$                percent 151,265$           

10 T&R Studies/Projections 0.250% 06/01/19 04/01/20 11 25,680$              percent 511,032$           

Subtotal 5,220,702$          

Task Design

15 PS&E / Geotech. (less drain.+util. research) 5.500% 03/01/19 03/01/20 13 564,960$           percent 11,242,704$      

23 Toll Consultant 0.300% 12/01/18 08/01/19 9 30,816$              percent 613,238$           

22 Utilities (compensable, incld. design) 5.000% 01/02/21 10/01/21 10 513,600$           percent 10,220,640$      

Subtotal 22,076,582$        

Task Property Purchase

09 ROW Acquisition Svcs (title+appraisal) 0.635% 10/01/18 10/01/19 13 65,227$              percent 1,298,021$        

09 Purchase ROW 19.195% 03/01/20 03/01/21 13 1,971,733$        distance 39,237,487$      

Subtotal 40,535,508$        

Task Construction Cost

00 Bid Phase (incld. in mgt.) 10/01/21 02/01/22 5 -$                    n/a -$                    

18 Construction (incld. escalation) 02/01/22 10/01/24 33 14,034,039$      n/a 279,277,386$   

Subtotal 279,277,386$      

Task Management

00 PMC/GEC Adv Planning 1.000% 08/01/16 10/01/21 63 140,340$           percent 2,792,774$        

00 PMC/GEC (Bid Ph to Closeout) 1.500% 10/01/21 10/01/24 37 210,511$           percent 4,189,161$        

17 Constr Mgt (Bid Ph to Closeout) 2.500% 10/01/21 10/01/24 37 350,851$           percent 6,981,935$        

18 Inspection 2.500% 02/01/22 10/01/24 33 350,851$           percent 6,981,935$        

18 Material Testing 1.500% 02/01/22 10/01/24 33 210,511$           percent 4,189,161$        

Subtotal 25,134,966$        

Total Development Cost 42.184% 08/01/16 10/01/24 99 372,245,144$   

I. Construction Cost (CC):

II. Development Tasks:
Cost as

% of CC

End

Date
Months

Cost

per Mile

Basis

of Cost

Total

Cost

Start

Date
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Loop Project Plan
 (Updated 02/04/2013)

Project Assumptions (Section D)

1 Schematics (incld. drain. study / util. reloc.) 102,720$           1 R.O.W. area / mile (a) 38.8                     acre/mile

2 Survey (aerial+topo) 41,088$              2 Cost / acre = 50,818$              / acre

3 Survey (ROW mapping) 33,898$              3 Cost / mile = 1,971,733$        / mile

4 ROW Acquisition Documents 65,227$              (a) Based on 300-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 80% of the project and a

     400-ft R.O.W. x 5280-ft/mile ÷ 43560 ft2/acre for 20% to account for bridge areas.

1 Land cost (per square foot) 1.17$                   /ft2

2 Ave Parcels per Mile 5                           parcels/mile

3 Right of Entry (research, parcel map, corresp.) 500$                    / parcel

4 Survey (Topo) - Infill 5,000$                 / mile

5 Survey (R.O.W.) - strip map + indiv. parcels 3,100$                 / parcel

6 R.O.W. acquisition svcs incld. title reports / appraisal 8,000$                 / parcel

7 Tollroad Construction Cost 10,272,000$       / mile

V. Other Assumptions:

III. Advanced Planning Services:
Cost 

per Mile
IV. Land Cost:
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Strategic Plan Update – Financial Analysis 

 



DRAFT AND PRELIMINARY

Project Sources and Uses
HCRMA

Strategy 8-2.75% (Jan 2012)

SH 365: Four lane toll facility from FM 1016/Conway Avenue east to US 281/Military Highway.  Opens 8/2018

IBTC: Four lane toll facility from US 83 to FM 3072 and to FM 493.  Opens 11/2019

US 281: Non toll improvements from East of Spur 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Road.  Opens with SH 365

Section D: Initial design of the project calls for a Super 2-lane controlled access toll facility

($ in Thousands) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Totals

 

Sources

VRF Revenues, RMA Expenses, and VRF Debt Service

VRF Revenues -$                 5,398$             5,479$             5,561$             5,644$             5,729$             5,815$             5,902$             5,991$             6,081$             51,600$           

Less: VRF DS Fund Requirements 0 1,116 3,269 4,065 4,064 4,068 4,069 4,067 4,069 4,067 32,853

Less: RMA G&A 0 679 703 1,490 1,542 1,596 1,652 1,710 1,770 1,832 12,974

Less: Line of credit expenses 0 593 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 593

Less: Cash Balance Deposit 0 2,030 1,162 4 0 0 0 0 24 75 3,295

Net VRF Revenues Available for Capital -$                 980$                345$                2$                    38$                  65$                  94$                  126$                128$                107$                1,884$             

Grant  Draws/Bond Proceeds

TxDOT Category 11 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

MPO Category 7 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

TxDOT Category 10 -                   1,493               -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,493               

Total Draws/TxDOT Reimbursement Bond Proceeds -$                 1,493$             -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1,493$             

VRF Bond Proceeds -$                 22,504$           25,148$           18,351$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 66,003$           

Cat 12 Financing (SH 365) -                   -                   -                   8,103               71,694             3,828               -                   -                   -                   -                   83,625             

SIB Loan Proceeds (SH 365) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   67,865             23,177             -                   -                   -                   91,043             

Toll Revenue Bond Proceeds (IBTC) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   46,285             8,827               -                   -                   -                   55,112             

Total Non TxDOT Reimb. Bond Proceeds -$                 22,504$           25,148$           26,454$           71,694$           117,979$         32,004$           -$                 -$                 -$                 295,783$         

Cash Balance Withdrawals

Cash Balance Withdrawals -$                 2,925$             2,881$             8,414$             29,784$           11,298$           80,121$           57,889$           -$                 -$                 193,313$         

TOTAL SOURCES -$                 27,902$           28,374$           34,871$           101,516$         129,342$         112,219$         58,015$           128$                107$                492,474$         

Uses 299,161$         

Line of Credit

Line of Credit Takeout -$                 11,691$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 11,691$           

Capital Expenses

SH 365 -                   11,397             20,898             26,446             71,694             71,694             41,834             30                    -                   -                   243,994           

IBTC -                   4,814               7,476               8,424               28,745             55,743             69,428             57,857             -                   -                   232,488           

Section D -                   -                   -                   -                   1,077               1,905               957                  128                  128                  107                  4,301               

Total Capital Expenses -$                 16,211$           28,374$           34,871$           101,516$         129,342$         112,219$         58,015$           128$                107$                480,783$         

TOTAL USES -$                 27,902$           28,374$           34,871$           101,516$         129,342$         112,219$         58,015$           128$                107$                492,474$         

Cash Balance

Cash Balance BEG 6,036$             6,036$             5,140$             3,421$             (4,989)$            (34,773)$          (46,071)$          (126,192)$        (184,081)$        (184,057)$        6,036$             

Cash Contribution 0 2,030 1,162 4 0 0 0 0 24 75 3,295

Cash Withdrawal -                   2,925               2,881               8,414               29,784             11,298             80,121             57,889             -                   -                   193,313           

Cash Balance END 6,036              5,140              3,421              (4,989)             (34,773)           (46,071)           (126,192)         (184,081)         (184,057)         (183,982)         (183,982)         
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DRAFT AND PRELIMINARY

Project Sources and Uses
HCRMA

Strategy 8-2.75% (Jan 2012)

SH 365: Four lane toll facility from FM 1016/Conway Avenue east to US 281/Military Highway.  Opens 8/2018

IBTC: Four lane toll facility from US 83 to FM 3072 and to FM 493.  Opens 11/2019

US 281: Non toll improvements from East of Spur 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Road.  Opens with SH 365

Section D: Initial design of the project calls for a Super 2-lane controlled access toll facility

($ in Thousands) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Totals

 

Bond Issues

VRF Issue -$                 30,410$           40,845$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 71,255$           

TxDOT Reimbursement Issue -$                 -$                 -$                 96,600$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 96,600$           

SIB Loan Issue -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 91,500$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 91,500$           

Senior Lien Toll Revenue Issue -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30,513$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30,513$           

TIFIA Loan Issue -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30,138$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 30,138$           

IBTC TollRev Issue -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

VRF Stats

Historical Coverage Calculated at time of Issuance 3.18x 1.33x

Projected Annual Coverage (FYE) 2.62x 1.36x 1.38x 1.40x 1.42x 1.44x 1.46x 1.48x

Net Revenue (VRF - G&A - D/S) -$                 3,009$             1,508$             6$                    38$                  65$                  94$                  126$                152$                182$                

Project Specific Funding Sources (184,640)$        

sources 332,057$         

uses 516,697$         

SH 365 (inc. 281)

Sources

Category 10 (Earmark) -$                 1,493$             -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1,493$             

VRF Bond Proceeds 0 7,978 21,141 17,439 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,558

Cat 12 Financing 0 0 0 21,078 71,694 3,828 0 0 0 0 96,600

SIB/TIFIA Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0 458 67,865 23,177 0 0 0 91,500

Portion paid for by Cash 0 2,996 2,097 904 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,998

Total Sources -$                 12,468$           23,238$           39,421$           72,151$           71,694$           23,177$           -$                 -$                 -$                 242,149$         

Uses

SH 365 Project Cost -$                 11,397$           20,898$           26,446$           71,694$           71,694$           41,834$           30$                  -$                 -$                 243,994$         

Financing Costs 0 1,070 2,340 12,975 458 0 0 0 0 0 16,843

Total Uses -$                 12,468$           23,238$           39,421$           72,151$           71,694$           41,834$           30$                  -$                 -$                 260,837$         

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (18,657)$          (30)$                 -$                 -$                 (18,688)$          

IBTC

Sources

VRF Bond Proceeds -$                 4,182$             6,952$             912$                -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,046$           

Toll Revenue Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 51,824 8,827 0 0 0 60,651

Portion paid for by Cash 0 909 1,130 2,521 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,560

Total Sources -$                 5,091$             8,082$             3,434$             -$                 51,824$           8,827$             -$                 -$                 -$                 77,257$           

Uses

IBTC Project Cost -$                 4,814$             7,476$             8,424$             28,745$           55,743$           69,428$           57,857$           -$                 -$                 232,488$         

Financing Costs 0 277 605 0 0 5,539 0 0 0 0 6,421

Total Uses -$                 5,091$             8,082$             8,424$             28,745$           61,281$           69,428$           57,857$           -$                 -$                 238,908$         

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 (4,991)$            (28,745)$          (9,458)$            (60,601)$          (57,857)$          -$                 -$                 (161,652)$        

2 of 7 2/14/20135:46 PM



DRAFT AND PRELIMINARY

Project Sources and Uses
HCRMA

Strategy 8-2.75% (Jan 2012)

SH 365: Four lane toll facility from FM 1016/Conway Avenue east to US 281/Military Highway.  Opens 8/2018

IBTC: Four lane toll facility from US 83 to FM 3072 and to FM 493.  Opens 11/2019

US 281: Non toll improvements from East of Spur 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Road.  Opens with SH 365

Section D: Initial design of the project calls for a Super 2-lane controlled access toll facility

($ in Thousands) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Totals

 

LJRR

Sources

Category 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                 

Category 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                 

VRF Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                 

Toll Revenue Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                 

Portion paid for by Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                 

Total Sources -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Uses

La Joya Relief Route Project Cost -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Uses -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

281 Project

Sources

VRF Bond Proceeds -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Portion paid for by Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Sources -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Uses

US 281 at I-Road Project Cost -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Uses -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Section D

Sources

Portion paid for by Grants and Bond Proceeds -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Portion paid for by Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Sources -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

Uses

Section D Project Cost -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1,077$             1,905$             957$                128$                128$                107$                4,301$             

Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Uses -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 1,077$             1,905$             957$                128$                128$                107$                4,301$             

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (1,077)$            (1,905)$            (957)$               (128)$               (128)$               (107)$               (4,301)$            

Line of Credit Takeout

Sources

VRF Bond Proceeds -$                 12,651$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,651$           

Total Sources -$                 12,651$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,651$           

Line of Credit Takeout -$                 11,691$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 11,691$           

Financing Costs 0 960 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 960$                

Total Uses -$                 12,651$           -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 12,651$           

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

3 of 7 2/14/20135:46 PM



DRAFT AND PRELIMINARY

Project Sources and Uses
HCRMA

Strategy 8-2.75% (Jan 2012)

SH 365: Four lane toll facility from FM 1016/Conway Avenue east to US 281/Military Highway.  Opens 8/2018

IBTC: Four lane toll facility from US 83 to FM 3072 and to FM 493.  Opens 11/2019

US 281: Non toll improvements from East of Spur 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Road.  Opens with SH 365

Section D: Initial design of the project calls for a Super 2-lane controlled access toll facility

($ in Thousands) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Totals

 

HCRMA

Strategy 8-2.75% (Jan 2012)

Assumptions

Amount Source

Revenue

2011 VRF Monthly Receipts (Cash Basis) $5,318,077 HCRMA

VRF Growth Projection 1.50% Conservative Assumption

G&A

2012 Projected HCRMA G&A Expenses $0 Dannebaum

Operating Annual escalation post last year 3.50% Conservative Assumption

Cash, Loan Balances

 $4,941,121 HCRMA

Loan Balance $12,115,151 HCRMA

Capital Expenses and Grants

HCRMA Project Expenses Dannenbaum

HCRMA Project Grants Dannenbaum

4 of 7 2/14/20135:46 PM



ITEM NO. SOURCES OF FUNDS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

1 Category 10 (Earmark) 1,493$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           1,493$             

2 VRF Bond Proceeds 24,811$     28,093$     18,351$     -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           71,255$           

3 Cat 12 Financing -$           -$           21,078$     71,694$     3,828$       -$           -$           -$           -$           96,600$           

4 SIB/TIFIA Loan Proceeds -$           -$           -$           458$          67,865$     23,177$     -$           -$           -$           91,500$           

5 Toll Revenue Bond Proceeds -$           -$           -$           -$           51,824$     8,827$       -$           -$           -$           60,651$           

6 Portion paid for by Cash 3,905$       3,227$       3,426$       -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           10,557$           

7 Total 30,209$     31,319$     42,855$     72,151$     123,518$   32,004$     -$           -$           -$           332,057$         

ITEM NO. USES OF FUNDS 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

8 SH 365 Project Cost 11,397$     20,898$     26,446$     71,694$     71,694$     41,834$     30$            -$           -$           243,994$         

9 IBTC Project Cost 4,814$       7,476$       8,424$       28,745$     55,743$     69,428$     57,857$     -$           -$           232,488$         

10 Section D Project Cost -$           -$           -$           1,077$       1,905$       957$          128$          128$          107$          4,301$             

11 Line of Credit Takeout 11,691$     -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           11,691$           

12 Financing Costs 2,307$       2,945$       12,975$     458$          5,539$       -$           -$           -$           -$           24,223$           

13 Total 30,209$     31,319$     47,846$     101,973$   134,880$   112,219$   58,015$     128$          107$          516,697$         

14 Surplus/(Deficit) -$           -$           (4,991)$      (29,822)$    (11,362)$    (80,215)$    (58,015)$    (128)$         (107)$         (184,640)$       



ITEM NO. SOURCES OF FUNDS SH 365 (incl. 281) IBTC Section D Line of Credit Takeout Total

1 Category 10 (Earmark) 1,493$                             -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 1,493$             

2 VRF Bond Proceeds 46,558$                           12,046$                           -$                                 12,651$                           71,255$           

3 Cat 12 Financing 96,600$                           -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 96,600$           

4 SIB/TIFIA Loan Proceeds 91,500$                           -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 91,500$           

5 Toll Revenue Bond Proceeds -$                                 60,651$                           -$                                 -$                                 60,651$           

6 Portion paid for by Cash 5,998$                             4,560$                             -$                                 -$                                 10,557$           

7 Total 242,149$                         77,257$                           -$                                 12,651$                           332,057$         

ITEM NO. USES OF FUNDS SH 365 (incl. 281) IBTC Section D Line of Credit Takeout Total

8 SH 365 Project Cost 243,994$                         -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 243,994$         

9 IBTC Project Cost -$                                 232,488$                         -$                                 -$                                 232,488$         

10 Section D Project Cost -$                                 -$                                 4,301$                             -$                                 4,301$             

11 Line of Credit Takeout -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 11,691$                           11,691$           

12 Financing Costs 16,843$                           6,421$                             -$                                 960$                                24,223$           

13 Total 260,837$                         238,908$                         4,301$                             12,651$                           516,697$         

14 Surplus/(Deficit) (18,688)$                          (161,652)$                        (4,301)$                            -$                                 (184,640)$       



Cash Balance

($ in Thousands)
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Totals

 Cash Balance BEG   $       6,036  $       5,140  $       3,421  $         (4,989)  $       (34,773)  $       (46,071)  $     (126,192)  $     (184,081)  $     (184,057)  $          6,036 

  Cash Contribution  $       2,030  $       1,162  $              4  $                -    $                -    $                -    $                -    $               24  $               75  $          3,295 

 Cash Withdrawl  $       2,925  $       2,881  $       8,414  $        29,784  $        11,298  $        80,121  $        57,889  $                -    $                -    $      193,313 

 Cash Balance END  $      5,140  $      3,421  $     (4,989)  $      (34,773)  $      (46,071)  $    (126,192)  $    (184,081)  $    (184,057)  $    (183,982)  $    (183,982)
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Item 3B 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  3B                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2013-09 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO  

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH QUINTANILLA, HEADLEY AND 
ASSOCIATES, INC. TO REVISE SCOPE OF SERVICE AND WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1  
FOR SH 365 FROM SH 336 (10TH STREET) TO FM 3072  (DICKER ROAD)    

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with Quintanilla,  

Headley & Associates, Inc. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365 
from SH 336 (10th Street) to FM 3072 (Dicker Road).       

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Texas Government Code, Local Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A 
 

Funding Source:   Loop Fund     
    
   Maximum Payable Amount     $440,438.75   
   Work Authorization 1     ($440,438.75) 
   Maximum payable amount balance      0.00 
 

Supplemental No. 1(proposed)     $353,753.75  
    

Proposed Maximum Payable Amount   $794,192.50 
   Proposed revised Work Authorization No. 1  $422,496.25  
 
   Amount Paid to Date      $207,922.50   

    Work Authorization 1 balance    $232,516.25   
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2013-09 – Approval of Supplemental 

No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with Quintanilla, Headley &   
Associates, Inc. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of 
$353,753.75 and $422,496.25 respectively for a revised maximum payable amount of  
$794,192.50.                  

 
6. Program Manager Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
8. Board Attorney Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 



 

Memorandum 
To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 12, 2013 

Re: Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with QHA to 
Revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 

On October 27, 2011, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) Board of Directors 
awarded a Professional Surveying Service Agreement to Quintanilla, Headley and Associates (QHA) in 
the maximum payable amount of $415,438.75. The work is to provide the necessary surveying control, 
field conditions and documents for the development of the SH 365 Project from SH 336 (10th Street) to 
FM 3072 (Dicker Road). On November 15, 2011, the HCRMA approved Supplemental Number 1 to the 
Professional Surveying Service agreement in the amount of $25,000, for a revised maximum payable 
amount of $440,438.75. Additionally, on this same date the HCRMA approved Work Authorizations 
Numbers 1 and 2 in the amounts of $415,438.75.00 and $25,000.00 respectively. On November 21, 
2012, the HCRMA Board of Directors amended and restated the Professional Surveying Service 
Agreement with QHA in its entirety to clarify the scope of service, work authorization and DBE/HUB 
reporting requirements. 
 
Staff is proposing Supplemental No. 1 to this professional service agreement to address the following 
items: 
 

• Scope of Services – A boundary survey was not included in the original contract scope from 200’ 
north of Las Milpas Road to US 281/Military Highway (approximately 1.5 miles). This work also 
includes ROW mapping for 50 additional parcels not included in Work Authorization No. 1. 

• Work Authorization – although work authorizations have been issued and approved for this 
agreement, the work was awarded in its entirety. The work authorization has been updated to 
only include the survey items that are needed for completion of environmental documents and 
schematics, including the ROW mapping for 50 additional parcels. 

 
Additionally, on February 20, 2013, the Planning Committee met and recommended approval of 
Supplemental No. 1 as presented. 
 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2013-09 – Approval of Supplemental Number 
1 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, Inc. is 
recommend to revise the Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of 
$353,753.75 and $422,496.25 respectively, for a revised maximum payable amount of $794,192.50. 
 
Work Authorization Number 1 is revised to the amount of $422,496.25. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2013 – 09 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO AMENDED AND 
RESTATED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
QUINTANILLA, HEADLEY AND ASSOCIATES TO REVISE SCOPE OF 
SERVICE AND WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 FOR SH 365 FROM 
SH 336 TO FM 3072 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 20TH day of March, 2013 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  
 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional surveying 
service agreement to Quintanilla, Headley and Associates (the “Consultant”) to perform 
surveying work for the SH 365 Project from SH 336 to FM 3072 in the maximum payable 
amount of $415,438.75;  

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

the professional surveying service agreement with Consultant in the amount $25,000.00 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $440,438.75; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority also approved Work Authorization 

Number 1 and Work Authorization Number 2 with Consultant in the amounts of $415,438.75 
and $25,000.00 respectively; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012, the Authority  Amended and Restated the 

professional surveying service agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service, 
Work Authorization requirement and DBE/HUB reporting requirement. The Consultants 
maximum payable amount remained at $440,438.75 and Work Authorizations Numbers 1 and 2 
were consolidated into Work Authorization 1, with the aggregate amount remaining at 
$440,438.75; 

 
WHEREAS,  the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 1 to the Amended and Restate agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of 
Service and Work Authorization Number 1 for SH 365 from SH 336 (10th Street) to FM 3072 
(Dicker Road) for an increase in the amount of $353,753.75, for a revised maximum payable 
amount of $794,192.50. Work Authorization Number 1 is revised to the amount of $422,496.25; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  



Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 1 to the Amended and 
Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 1 
to the Amended and Restated Agreement as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 20th day of March, 2013, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Dennis Burleson, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1  
TO 

 PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH QUINTANILLA, 
HEADLEY AND ASSOCIATES DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011  

AND 
AMENDED AND RESTATED ON NOVEMBER 21, 2012  
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Item 3C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3C                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2013-10 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO  

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND SURVEYING, LLC 
TO REVISE SCOPE OF SERVICE AND WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 FOR SH 365 FROM  
FM 1016 (CONWAY AVENUE) TO SH 336 (10TH STREET)      

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Recommendation on Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Service Agreement with DOS Land  

Surveying to revise Scope of Services and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365 from SH 336 to 
FM 1016.             

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Texas Government Code, Local Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A 
 

Funding Source:   Loop Fund     
    
   Maximum Payable Amount     $653,263.00   
   Work Authorization 1     ($653,263.00) 
   Maximum Fee Balance     $           0.00 
 
   Supplemental No. 1 (proposed)    $121,494.17 
 

Proposed Maximum Payable Amount   $774,772.17 
   Proposed revised Work Authorization No. 1  $418,108.39 
    

Amount Paid to Date      $359,050.60  
 Work Authorization 1 balance     $294,214.15   

 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2013-10 - Approval of Supplemental 

No. 1 to the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying, LLC. to 
revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of $121,484.17 and  
$418,108.39 respecitively for a revised maximum payable amount of $774,772.17.    

 
6. Program Manager Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
8. Board Attorney Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 



 

Memorandum 
To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 12, 2013 

Re: Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS 
Land Surveying to Revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 

On October 27, 2011, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) Board of Directors 
awarded a Professional Surveying Service Agreement to DOS Land Surveying (DOS) in the maximum 
payable amount of $603,278.00. The work is to provide the necessary surveying control, field conditions 
and documents for the development of the SH 365 Project from SH 336 (10th Street) to FM 1016 
(Conway Avenue). On November 15, 2011, the HCRMA approved Supplemental Number 1 to the 
Professional Surveying Service agreement in the amount of $50,000, for a revised maximum payable 
amount of $653,278.00. Additionally, on this same date the HCRMA approved Work Authorizations 
Numbers 1 and 2 in the amounts of $603,278.00 and $50,000.00 respectively. On November 21, 2012, 
the HCRMA Board of Directors amended and restated the Professional Surveying Service Agreement 
with DOS in its entirety to clarify the scope of service, work authorization and DBE/HUB reporting 
requirements. 
 
Staff is proposing Supplemental No. 1 to this professional surveying service agreement to address the 
following items: 
 

• Scope of Services – A boundary survey was not included was not included in the original contract 
scope from GSA Connector to Shary Road (approximately 1.5 miles). Adjustment of the 
alignment for SH 365 to go under the Anzalduas Bridge requires additional survey work. 

• Work Authorization – although work authorizations have been issued and approved for this 
agreement, the work was awarded in its entirety. The work authorization has been updated to 
only include the survey items that are needed for completion of environmental documents and 
schematics. 

 
Additionally, on February 20, 2013, the Planning Committee met and recommended approval of 
Supplemental No. 1 as presented. 
 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2013-10 – Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to 
the Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying, LLC. is recommend to 
revise the Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of $121,494.17 and 
$418,108.39 respectively, for a revised maximum payable amount of $774,772.17. 
 
Work Authorization Number 1 is revised to the amount of $418,108.39. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2013 – 10 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 TO AMENDED AND 
RESTATED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
DOS LAND SURVEYING TO REVISE SCOPE OF SERVICE AND WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 FOR SH 365 FROM FM 1016 TO SH 336 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 20th day of March, 2013 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  
 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional surveying 
service agreement to DOS Land Surveying (the “Consultant”) to perform surveying work for the 
SH 365 Project from FM 1016 to SH 336 in the maximum payable amount of $603,263.00;  

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

the professional surveying service agreement with Consultant in the amount $50,000.00 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $653,263.00; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the Authority also approved Work Authorization 

Number 1 and Work Authorization Number 2 with Consultant in the amounts of $603,263.00 
and $50,000.00 respectively; 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012 the Authority  Amended and Restated the 

professional surveying service agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of Service, 
Work Authorization requirement and DBE/HUB reporting requirement. The Consultants 
maximum payable amount remained at $653,263.00 and Work Authorizations Numbers 1 and 2 
were consolidated into Work Authorization Number 1, with the aggregate amount remaining at 
$653.263.00; 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 1 to the Amended and Restate agreement with the Consultant to revise the Scope of 
Service and Work Authorization Number 1 for SH 365 from FM 1016 (Conway Avenue) to SH 
336 (10th Street) for an increase in the amount of $121,494.17, for a revised maximum payable 
amount of $774,772.17. Work Authorization Number 1 is revised to the amount of $418,108.39; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 



 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 1 to the Amended and 
Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 1 
to the Amended and Restated Agreement as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 20th day of March, 2013, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Dennis Burleson, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 1 
TO 

 PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DOS LAND 
SURVEYING DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011  

AND 
AMENDED AND RESTATED ON NOVEMBER 21, 2012 
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Item 5A 



 
 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  5A                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           3/12/13                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        3/20/13  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  TABLED ITEM - RESOLUTION 2013-05 – APPROVAL OF REQUEST FROM 

RIO GRANDE VALLEY PARTNERSHIP TO PARTICIPATE WITH THE 2013 REGIONAL 
MOBILITY STUDY            

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of a request from the Rio Grande Partnership to participate in the  

amount of $40,000 for the 2013 Regional Mobility Study       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Transportation Code    
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A  *Budget Amendment Required* 

 
Funding Source:    

 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to to approve Resolution 2013-05 to participate in the  

amount of $40,000 with the Rio Grande Valley Partnership’s 2013 Regional Mobility  
Study.                    

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X  None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Memorandum 
To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: March 12, 2013 

Re: Request from Rio Grande Valley Partnership to Participate with 2013 Regional 
Mobility Study 

Attached is a request from the Rio Grande Valley Partnership for the HCRMA to participate with the 
2013 Regional Mobility Study in the amount of $40,000. 
 
The intent of the Regional Mobility Study is to: 
 

• Provide a single mobility plan that covers the entire region 
• Focus on regional needs 
• Developed based on need 
• Document support for priorities 

 
The study was awarded by the Rio Grande Valley Partnership to LAN in the amount of $171,015.00. The 
study will update the 2003 plan where approximately 264 projects are in Hidalgo County and estimated 
at $2.8 Billion, 159 projects are in Cameron County and are estimated at $1.2 Billion, 15 projects are in 
Willacy County and are estimated at $90 Million and 22 projects are in Starr County and are estimated at 
$70 Million. 
 
The proposed $40,000 participation from the HCRMA is 23.39% of the total study cost. Approximately 
67% of the estimated project costs are in Hidalgo County. 
 
Based on review by this office, approval Resolution 2013-05 for participation with the Rio Grande 
Valley Partnership 2013 Regional Mobility Study is recommended in the amount of $40,000. 
 
Additionally, I have attached a list of participating entities along with the amount pledged by each. 

 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 







HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2013 – 05 

  
APPROVAL OF REQUEST FROM THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY 

PARTNERSHIP TO PARTICIPATE WITH THE 2013 REGIONAL MOBILITY 
STUDY 

 
THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 20th day of March, 2013 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County;  

 
WHEREAS, the Rio Grande Valley Partnership has requested that the Authority 

participate with the 2013 Regional Mobility Study;  
 
WHEREAS, the 2013 Regional Mobility Study will; 
 
WHEREAS, the Rio Grande Valley Partnership has requested that the Authority 

participate in the amount of $40,000 for the 2013 Mobility Study; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined it is in the best interest of the Authority to 

participate in the Rio Grande Valley Partnership’s 2013 Regional Mobility Study;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves participation in the amount of $40,000 with the Rio 
Grande Valley Partnership 2013 Regional Mobility Study. The Scope of the Study hereto 
attached as Exhibit A. 
 
 

***** 
 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 20th day of March, 2013, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Dennis Burleson, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
RIO GRANDE VALLEY PARTNERSHIP 2013 REGIONAL MOBILITY STUDY 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Welcome to Public Meeting #1
• January 31, 2013

Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013

THE WARREN GROUP

A   R    C  H   I    T    E    C   T   S        I    N   C.



• WHY DO WE NEED A REGIONAL PLAN ?
– Lots of Plans Exist, by Various Agencies
– The Valley Needs a Common Voice

• 1,300,000 People = 5th largest Texas Metro Area
• Similar in Size to Austin; Larger than El Paso

– Previous Plans (1992 and 2003) were a Success
– The Valley (Especially Cities) is Growing Very Fast

• Hidalgo and Cameron Counties—Urban, Very Fast Growth
• Starr, Willacy, Zapata—Slower Growth (faster than U.S.)
• Brooks, Kenedy, Jim Hogg—Rural, Little to No Growth

– Tourism / Border Issues / Economic Development

Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013



• GOALS / OBJECTIVES FOR PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS

– Preserve and Improve Efficiency of the Existing System
– Improve Safety
– Improve Mobility
– Improve Connectivity
– Improve Community Livability
– Improve Modal Choices
and Accessibility

– Advance the Region’s Economic
Competitiveness

Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013



MULTIPLE EXISTING PLANS
WHAT DO THEY INCLUDE ?
WHAT HAVE THEY MISSED ?

• 3 Metropolitan Transportation Plans
– Brownsville, Harlingen‐San Benito, Hidalgo County

• 2 Strategic Mobility Plans (Toll Roads)
– Cameron County, Hidalgo County

• TxDOT: Rural Plan, Freight Plan,  Border Plan
• 3 Major Airports and the Port of Brownsville
• 4 Transit Providers

– Brownsville, Valley Transit, The Wave, McAllen Express
• Interstate 69

Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013



Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013

• We want your input on Transportation Needs
• Project Schedule:

– January‐February: Gathering
Information (Public Mtg. #1)

– February‐March: Develop Recommendations
– April: Comments on Draft (Public Mtg. #2)
– May: Complete Plan

• Please Fill Out Survey Form, or
• Draw Your Ideas on the Maps



• Major Planned / Committed Projects
– Widening and Upgrades of US 281
– Upgrade of US 77 to IH 69
– Expand and Extend US 83
– Second Causeway to
South Padre Island

– New Hidalgo‐Area Toll Roads
– New Toll Road ‐ SH 550
– New Non‐toll Road ‐ SH 32
– Widen FM 1847

Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013



Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013



Rio Grande Valley Regional Mobility Plan Update 2013
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